76th Congress, 3d Session - - - - - House Document No. 781

REPORTS OF REFUNDS AND CREDITS
FOR THE CALENDAR YEARS
1936, 1937, AND 1938

LETTER
FROM

THE CHAIRMAN, JOINT COMMITTEE ON
INTERNAL REVENUE TAXATION

TRANSMITTING

REPORTS COVERING REFUNDS AND CREDITS
OF INTERNAL REVENUE TAXES FOR THE
CALENDAR YEARS 1936, 1937, AND 1938

MAY 21, 1940.—Referred to the Committee on Ways and Means
and ordered to be printed

UNITED STATES
GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE
WASHINGTON : 1940




LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL

Joint ComviTree ON INTERNAL REVENUE TAXATION,
Washington, May 21, 1940.
The SPEAKER oF THE HOUSE O0F REPRESENTATIVES.

Sir: Pursuant to section 3777 of the Internal Revenue Code, I have
the honor to submit reports by the Joint Committee on Internal Rev-
enue Taxation, dated. May 21, 1940, covering refunds and credits of
internal-revenue taxes for the calendar years 1936, 1937, and 1938.

Very respectfully,
R. L. Dovgnron, Chairman.

oI



REPORTS OF THE JOINT COMMITTEE ON INTERNAL
REVENUE TAXATION

(Pursuant to the Internal Revenue Code)

WasuingTon, D. C., May 21, 1940.
Section 3777 of the Internal Revenue Code provides as follows in
connection with refunds and credits in excess of $75,000:

SEc. 3777. REPORTS OF REFUNDS AND CREDITS IN EXCESS OF $75,000.

(a) By Commissioner to joint committee: No refund or credit of any income,
war-profits, excess-profits, estate, or gift tax in excess of $75,000 shall be made
until after the expiration of thirty days from the date upon which a report giving
the name of the person to whom the refund or credit is to be made, the amount
of such refund or credit, and a summary of the facts and the decision of the Com-
missioner is submitted to the Joint Committee on Internal Revenue Taxation.

(b) By joint committee to Congress: A report to Congress shall be made an-
nually by such committee of such refunds and credits, including the names of all
persons and corporations to whom amounts are credited or payments are made,
together with the amounts credited or paid to each.

In accordance with the above provisions of law, the joint committee
has caused its staff to examine all such refunds and credits made by
the Commissioner during the calendar years 1936, 1937, and 1938,
and to submit reports thereon. Since the reports, in this particular
instance, are being submitted under the same date, all are included
in one volume.

Section I contains lists of the names of all persons to whom refunds
or credits have been made and shows the amounts paid or credited
to each. The committee approves these lists and states that they
agree with the records of the Treasury Department. )

While it is not required by law, the committee deems it advisable
also to submit to the Congress section II, general surveys of the re-
funds and credits, and section III, analyses of the cases. These sec-
tions are not specifically approved or disapproved. )

There are also included as appendices to each report an analysis of
overassessments in excess of $20,000, which have been prepared by
the Treasury Department, and comparative tables of overassessment
allowances and interest prepared by the staff.

Respectfully, ;
R. L. DouearonN, Chairman.

v



LETTER OF SUBMITTAL

ConNGREss OF THE UNITED STATES,
JoiNT ComMmITTEE ON INTERNAL REVENUE TAXATION,
Washington, D. C., , 1940.
Hon. RoBerT L. DougHTON,

Chairman, Joint Committee on Internal Revenue Taxation,
Washington, D. C.

My Dear Mr. CuairMAN: There are submitted herewith reports
on refunds and credits of internal-revenue taxes in excess of $75,000
as required by section 3777 of the Internal Revenue Code. These
reports cover the calendar years 1936, 1937, and 1938, and inasmuch
as all are being presented under the same date they are included in
one volume.

The most important facts and conclusions with respect to each
report will be found in the summary.

Respectfully submitted.

Wavrter L. Tucker, Atforney.

Approved:

G. D. CHESTEEN,
Assistant Chief of Staff.

Corin F. Stam,
Chief of Staff.

VII



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Foreword:
Arrangement of report_ - . oo
Summary:
Facts in connection with 1936 report_________________________
Facts in connection with 1937 report_ . ____________________
Facts in connection with 1938 report_________________________
Section I. Persons or corporations to whom refunds and/or credits have
been made and amounts refunded or credited to each:
"Part I. For the calendar year 1936_ _ ___ _____________________..
Part II. For the calendar year 1937_____________________________
Part III. For the calendar year 1938_______ ______________________
Section II. General surveys and appendixes:
Part I. General survey—ecalendar year 1936 __ _ . __________________
Appendix A: Treasury analysis of 1936 overassessments in excess
of $20,000.. . ______ o ___
Appendix B: Comparison of 1936 overassessments of $20,000 to
$75,000, including interest, with 1936 overassessments under
section 710, Revenue Act of 1928__________________________
Appendix C: Comparison of 1936 refunds and interest under
section 710 of the Revenue Act of 1928 with all refunds and
interest of income, war-profits, excess-profits, estate, and gift
taxes for the fiscal years 1984 and 1935 ________________
Appendix D: Comparison of 1936 credits and interest under
section 710 of the Revenue Act of 1928 with all credits and
interest of income, war-profits, excess-profits, estate, and gift
taxes for the fiscal years 1984 and 1935___.__________________
Appendix E: Comparison of 1936 refunds and credits, including
interest, under section 710 of the Revenue Act of 1928 with all
refunds and credits, including interest, of income, war-profits,
excess-profits, estate, and gift taxes for the fiscal years 1934
and 1935, -~ “TTEERE SRS S S
Supplement to part I: Statement of refunds, credits, and interest
allowed in cases involving $75,000 and over for years prior to
the enactment of section 710, Revenue Act of 1928, and years
subsequent thereto_ _____________________________________
Part IT. General survey—calendar year 1937 _____________________
Appendix A: Treasury analysis of 1937 overassessments in excess
of $20,000. __ B S R e L
Appendix B: Comparison of 1937 overassessments of $20,000 to
$75,000, including interest, with 1937 overassessments under
section 710, Revenue Act of 1928 _________________________
Appendix C: Comparison of 1937 refunds and interest under sec-
tion 710 of the Revenue Act of 1928 with all refunds and interest
of income, war-profits, excess-profits, estate, and gift taxes for
the fiscal years 1935 and 1936____ . ________________________
Appendix D: Comparison of 1937 credits and interest under sec-
tion 710 of the Revenue Act of 1928 with all credits and interest
of income, war-profits, excess-profits, estate, and gift taxes for
the fiscal vears 1935 and 1936____ _________________________
Appendix E: Comparison of 1937 refunds and credits, including
interest, under section 710 of the Revenue Aect of 1928 with all
refunds and credits, including interest of income, war-profits,
excess-profits, estate, and gift taxes for the fiscal years 1935 and
1936 BTSRRI, o oo e e O

24

24

25

25

25
26

30

32

32

32

32



X CONTEXNTS

Section II: General surveys and appendixes—Continued.
Part III. General Survey—calendar vear 1938_ __ _________________
Appendix A: Treasury analysis of 1938 overassessments in excess
of $20,000._ _ . ___ o eeemen
Appendix B: Comparison of 1938 overassessments of $20,000 to
$75,000. including interest, with 1938 overassessments under
section 710, Revenue Act of 1928 __ _ ___ _____ _______________
Appendix C: Comparison of 1938 refunds and interest under sec-
tion 710 of the Revenue Act of 1928 with all refunds and interest
of income, war-profits, excess-profits, estate, and gift taxes for
the fiscal years 1936 and 1937 . _ ..
Appendix D: Comparison of 1938 credits and interest under sec-
tion 710 of the Revenue Act of 1928 with all credits and interest
of income, war-profits, excess-profits, estate, and gift taxes for
the fiscal years 1936 and 1937_____________________________
Appendix E: Comparison of 1938 refunds and credits, including
interest, under section 710 of the Revenue Act of 1928 with all
refunds and credits, including interest of income, war-profits,
excess-profits, estate, and gift taxes for the fiscal years 1936
and 1937 . e e e e
Section ITI. Analyses of cases: ;
Part I. For the calendar vear 1936__ _ ___________________________
Part II. For the calendar year 1937:
Cases not eritieized. - __________ .
Cases criticized . _ . e
Part ITI. For the calendar year 1938:
Cases not eriticized___ _ _ .
Cases criticized.. .. ____ e R

Page

38

39

39

40

40
43

51
63

65
97



REPORTS ON REFUNDS AND CREDITS OF INTERNAL
REVENUE TAXES, 1936, 1937, AND 1938

ForEWORD

This volume, consisting of reports on refunds and credits of internal-
revenue taxes for the calendar years 1936, 1937, and 1938, is divided
into three sections.

Section I consists of lists of refunds and credits in excess of $75,000
allowed in the respective years, which lists are required to be reported
to the Congress under section 3777 of the Internal Revenue Code.

Section II consists of general surveys of the refunds and credits
for each of the years.

Section III contains analyses of the cases reported to the joint
committee during this period.

Each section 1s composed of three parts. Part 1 of each section
covers refunds and credits reported to the joint committee during the
calendar year 1936; part II of each section, the calendar year 1937;
and part III of each section, the calendar year 1938.

An analysis of overassessments in excess of $20,000 has been pre-
pared for each of the above-mentioned years by the Treasury Depart-
ment and is included as an appendix to each report. There are also
included as appendixes comparative tables of overassessment al-
lowances and interest prepared by the staff of the committee.

SUMMARY

The most important facts in connection with the 1936, 1937, and
1938 refunds and credits which will be presented may be summarized,
respectively, as follows:

1936
1. Total refunds paid_ - _ . _______________ . _____ $601, 516. 61
On cases reported_ ___________________ $470, 763. 86
On cases previously reported and with-
held, allowed during 1936___________ 130, 752. 75
2. Total credits allowed (not including interest) - ____________ 3, 897, 616. 15
On cases reported____________________ $1, 713, 038. 46
On cases previously reported and with-
held, allowed during 1936___________ 2, 184, 577. 69
3. Total refunds and credits_______________________________ 4,499, 132. 76
4. Percentage of refunds to total refunds and eredits__________ 13. 36
5. Total interest allowed__________________________________ 1, 631, 185. 82
On cases reported____________________ $698, 274. 96
On cases previously reported and with-
held, allowed during 1936___________ 932, 910. 86
6. Interest paid (eash)_._________________________________._. 685, 704. 78
Interest credited, or offset against taxes due in other years__ 945, 481. 04
7. Total cash payments___________________________________ 1,287, 221. 39
Refunds_ - ______________________ $601, 516. 61
Interest. - _____________________ 685, 704. 78

i



10.

[ Y

10.

REFUNDS AND CREDITS, 1936, 1937, AND 1938

1936

. Total eredit allowances (including interest)________________
(Cre o1 PPN I U S . $3, 897, 616. 15
Interest .. _____________________ 945, 481. 04

. Principal causes of refunds and credits:

Depreciation, 42 percent.

Ordinary and necessary business expenses, 19 percent.

Excess collections, 17 pereent.

Amortization of bond discount, 15 percent.

Income taxable to husband instead of wife, 7 percent.
Disposition of cases:

12 cases reported to the committee.

12 cases concurred in by the staff.

. Total refunds paid_ ____________________________________

On cases reported____________________ 81, 394, 962. 95
On cases previously reported and with-
held, allowed during 1937___________ 288, 063. 12

. Total credits allowed (not including interest) .. ____________

Ou cases reported. - ________________ $869, 164. 90
On cases previously reported and with-
held, allowed during 1937___________ 1, 157, 624. 54

. Total refunds and eredits_ . ____________ ________________
. Percentage of refunds to total refunds and credits_ . ________
. Total interest allowed . _ _ _______________________________

On cases reported- ___________________ $644, 078. 32
On cases previously reported and with-
held, allowed during 1937___________ 894, 753. 10

. Interest pald (eash) TS U S

Interest credited, or offset against taxes due in other years_ _

. Total cash pavments ___________________________________

Refunds_ - _______________________ 31, 683, 026. 07
Interest_______ ______________________ 493, 985. 92

. Total credit allowances (including interest)___._____________

Credits- - _____._ $2, 026, 789. 44
([t e s RS S 1, 044, 845. 50

. Principal causes of refunds and credits:
Determination of capital net gains and losses, 20 percent.

Estate tax, 15 percent.
Depreciation, 14 percent.
Loss on sale of assets, 12 percent.
Dividends of domestic corporations, 9 percent.
Affiliation, 6 percent.
Dispaosition of cases:
22 cases reported to the committee.

$4, 843, 097.

31, 683, 026.

2, 026, 789.

3, 709, 815.
46.
1, 538, 831.

493, 985.
1, 044, 845.
2, 177, 011.

3, 071, 634.

1Y)

07

44

51
36
42

92
50
99

94

1 case returned by the staff (deemed not within jurisdiction of committee).

18 cases concurred in by the staff.

3 cases criticized, 2 of which were heard by the committee; these 3 cases

were disposed of as follows:

Amount in-

Name and address volved

Action taken

Commericial Trust Co. of New Jersey, trustee under $99, 336.59 | Allowed as originally proposed.

Morris Guggenheim Trust for Lucile G. Bonar,
Jersey City, N. J.

Ferrocarril del Pacifico de Nicaragua, Portland, 372,879.06 | Withdrawn by Bureau.

Maine.

Group No. 1 Oil Corporation, Ponca City, Okla_____ 438, 300. 88 | Reduced to $20, 014. 26.




REFUNDS AND CREDITS, 1936, 1937, AND 1938 3

1938
1. Total refundspaid___-_______ . "~~~ ______ $3, 059, 204. 59
On cases reported___ .- _____________ $3, 044, 831. 07
On cases previously reported and with-
held, allowed during 1938 ___________ 14, 373. 52
2. Total credits allowed (not including interest) - ________ 4, 156, 013. 56
On cases reported_ ___________________ $3, 141, 024. 23
On cases previously reported and with-
held, allowed during 1938 _______.___ 1,014, 989. 33
3. Total refunds and eredits_ . ________________________ 7, 215, 218. 15
4. Percentage of refunds to total refunds and eredits- - ______ 42. 39 .
5. Total interest allowed__________________________________ 2,471, 018. 62
(Onlcasesireported TS NNNEERERS - $1, 384, 556. 26
On cases previously reported and with-
held, allowed during 1938____________ 1, 086, 462. 36
6. Interest paid (ecash)_._______ ___________________________ 962, 650. 00
Interest eredited, or offset against taxes due in other years__ 1, 508, 368. 62
7. Total cash payments________________ __________________ 4, 021, 854. 59
Refunds_ . _________________________ $3, 059, 204. 59
Interest . _________________ 962, 650. 00
8. Total credit allowances (including interest) - _____________ 5, 664, 382. 18
(€ e clits I R A $4, 156, 013. 56
Interest______ __ _ __________________ 1, 508, 368. 62
9. Principal causes of refunds and credits:
Ordinary and necessary business expenses, 19 percent.
Depreciation, 18 percent.
Deficiencies in tax summarily assessed, 11 percent.
Estate tax, 8 percent.
Capital gains and losses, 7 percent.
10. Disposition of cases:
39 cases reported to the committee.
35 cases concurred in by the staff.
4 cases criticized by the staff and disposed of as follows:
Name and address Amount involved Action taken
A, AtwaterKent. _____________________. ___________ $112,818.90 | Allowed as originally proposed.
Atwater Kent Manufacturing Co., Philadelphia, Pa_ 141, 348. 24
Consolidated GasCo __._.______ . ________________ 254, 841.49 | Case still pending.
1\.1%\]7_&7 S{rork & Queens Electric Power Co., New York, 210, 452. 02
Inggi‘n]g.};ionalvBusiness Machines Corporation, New 85,077.24 | Allowed as originally proposed.
International Match Corporation, New York, N. Y. 1,951, 275. 50 Do.







SECTION I
LISTS OF REPORTS AND CREDITS







79°¢ 18°21S ‘Gh | 28 T10‘LE D
P92 60°GPP ‘19 | 99990 ‘P
90°8¢ 18°18L‘PT | 18°9%9 ‘261
92 61 €9 °86L ‘PEP | 6 °LFF ‘998 ‘€
91 ‘8% 99 '8L¥ ‘92$ | 92 ‘918 ‘912$

00 ‘902 ‘97T

ST PILLIT

96 ‘89T ‘81T
€1 °L02 226

99 900 ‘¢8%$

€2 '190 ‘079 ‘P

0L "08L ‘9%

80 ‘796 ‘018
90°999 ‘884 ‘%

16 ‘228 ‘T0€$

*4161 10} SOI0ULdIOyoP u%oaoa J1M TO1}DSTIOD UT P[OYYIIM JUSUISSOSSBIIAO dATIUT] 1

2P 698 ‘S
1€ '66¥ ‘L91$

79666 CIT
28204 V9L

99900 ‘G8$

................ 0261 ‘6261

................ 1261 ‘ZZ6T

~TTTOAISOIOUL ‘G761 03 9261

................ 9361 ‘€361

D " ‘u0j3uryse ;A

‘9g92¥ *ON 9sndj, uerpojsny Ajredorg
UOIY ‘JO 0983S0 ‘AIM I 1NN

‘D d

‘a0)3uIgSEAL ‘099LF "ON ISDLY, UBID
-01Sn) A119d01J wAY ‘Amuuny ‘YoIoJA

D @ ‘uolduryse

‘6e9/p 'ONl 9SDJ, TeIpojsnyy A1
-dOIJ TRV ‘JO 99180 Y 4] “I( 1‘ YOI

-0 * w0y

-BulIgse p\ ‘699LF ‘ON JSTLY, UBIPOISN)
£119d0aJ UAI[Y ‘JO 9)81SI *BIB[() 1‘{OIOIAL

A10¢ )
‘o8eargy “0p wOSIPH ﬁ_ae.&noﬁcmwo
ANOL
“SSBIAL ‘10AIY [ed 0D Suljulif uBdLISUIY
AVIK
....................... 9110091 $9880 ON
Tr9dY
“H[e) ‘S993
-uy SOy “0p Sepn eIUION[B) UIdYINOY
“T TR ‘YowBIUIBH ‘ouj *soag 93po(
HOUVIL
........ BY ‘BIUB[IY 0D I10MOJ BIZI000)
X4vNaaaa
Pe110da1 S9Sed ON

XAVANVE

uorjonpal
X8} JU0IdJ

Pa309]

ISYIT | 100 xey [eULy

pamo[[e
A[SNOIA9I

pamoje
S}UQUISSIS
-SBI0A0 JON

SJTOUISSISS®
[EUOI}IPPE
pue [BUISLIQ

spunyey

SHPOID

POAJOAT] SIBd X

IaAedxB) JO SSRIPpPE PU® OUIBN

8661 fo Py anuaedy ayj fo QI 998 fo suorswoid Y] Lopun ‘Unuaedyy
1DULIU] [0 LouoIsSIUULOD) Y] fiq 9EET Dofl LDPUIIDO oY) BULIND UOLIDTD,], INUIIY TDULIU] U0 2FPUULO)) JUL0 £ 9y} 0] PojiodaL S1IPa.Ld pup SpUnfoy

I Lavg

b

2

H. Doc, 781, 76-3



, AND 1938

G, 1937

3

, 19

b75)

DITS

>
)

FUNDS AND CRI

Bl
'y

RI

107 St A G I T
~99UU0) UL JUSISUIPE 10 PPRUYILA (S8 081 €e$| ~~ 7 |77777 S £1°626F9$ |77 e R G 7 PSS e €261 01261 | dusvInssy 97 9qeimbg |~ T-AvIN
6261
JUSWA[113S JO ABIAP JO SNV 15919901 %M%mmwm bmwm_w_% . ma.%nmmm%wwd ”mmmwwmm Spuney | SHUPOI) |pOA[OAWI SIEd X |10KBAXE] jO SSOIPPR PUB AUIBN vwﬁ%ﬁ
9861 «0afi 2y buranp pamoyp ‘prayynm fijsnoreald $7uaUSSISSDLIA()
........... 96 °FL2 ‘869 | LL'02€'80S‘El | T2 TP ‘SI$ | 2€°T08 ‘€8I 2 | L TIOOTL'ST | 98°€OL‘OLP | 9% '8E0 ‘QIL‘T |77 7777777 TTTTTTTTmTIToo|mmmmmsssomossosoosestoosttooo[RI0],
S T e [T SO L S S e e ] [P e i e i i i (e k] it SRS R g T T e = =T .@Oukomsh $958) ON
pitcR:gqdcrcled
T CHAETT S it i i T T | [ttt (e i e e | T T L g e vuu..u..un-vﬂoﬁoﬂu.—waao ON
HIHINAAON
T T R CrEEs TS RS e e SR g T e i B aaaE s s TR i [ e R e e Ucﬁo&c.— S0SB) ON
4440LI0
X °N ‘10X
8L ‘81 GLUYILPE | L9°F09°68S ‘L [TTTTTTTTTTTC 66°009 288 |99 °20% ‘L86 ‘T L6°F61 ‘OLT | 20°90F ‘IS8 |~ 77TTTTC TTTTT8g6T ‘LC6T | AN ‘moneiodio) (19 wolmp RS
HIANALIAS
JIED ‘09S10
988 GI'8ER‘LE | #TeeLTe6 e | 08 'S16 ‘¢85 $G "RF ‘002 ‘¢ 10°96% ‘eL$ | 6361 ‘01 |~ ~0AISMOUI ‘8361 01 9261 | -UBI{ UES “00 OLI0Y ﬁ h@@. mw%w;
00001 01°88g'9F$ [~ """7" 7Tt P R PI°E6F TPIS | PL'E6PTFIS | R 2833 4 ¢ T 6261 | 2JUI0g 9SS0X) 3 (Y ‘('SII) Uospng
LSaDnv
xww_wmw%uu.wa 1se10}T] - m.mwumw:i Ew_o._w_ﬁﬁmm .MMWM:MWWM.WH MWM%MW_WWWM spunjoy SIPaID POAJOATI SIBD 1988dXB] JO SSOIPPB PUB AUWIBN

ponunuoN)—gz6 1 [0 Py anuaaayy a4y fo 014 998 fo suorsweold Yy Lapun ‘OnuUY

[pudaqu g fo sauorssiuwuoy) a2y Aq 9g6 1 «0afi ADpUIDI 2Y) BULIND UOTDID,[, INUIAIY (DULIIU] U0 DIPPUULOY) JUL0 [ 9Y} 07 PjLodal SPPaLd pup Spunfay]

ponuuo)—J IuVJ



REFUNDS AND CREDITS, 1936, 1937, AND 1938

*CL P88 THIS ‘0861 PUR 6Z6T STBAA O] 10} SeIousogep pesodoad yjrm UoIjpeuuod ul Jusiulsnipe 10 pYYIIM ¢
(Co1°122'604% 01 pajsulpe jrodel punjos g1 Ul pattodal SpuNyel Jo 1uNowy) ‘009‘¢e$ ‘ZE-0E61 SIBdA 93} J0] SarousLYep pesodoxd U)Is woIj0euUTod Ul jusurisnipe 10j Eamﬁ_ mwm»wﬁ_ﬁﬂ
"PIRUYIIA 180.104U]
JO [RZGD'OTS 0SB ‘TEH20°0FFS ‘@AISR[OUI ‘8261 07 $361 SIBSA oY) 10} *0D) QN[ 7 998US UM0jsFunoX jsurede selousdyep pesodoad QM UOIILUU0D UI JUSTISNIPE 10} POYUIIM 1

‘8261 PUB ‘L4261

9261 ‘6e61 ‘0361 J0] SRIOUSIOYSp
jo jueweijes 3uipued PRUUIIM

*Z€-086T SIeeL 8yl 10}

seuaoyep pesodoxd [IM wOT}
-09U U0 UT judurjsnlpe o] peyyi A

‘suorjeneA ao 130dea
rejueweiddns Surpued PpPRUUN M

1€61 PUB 0E6T 10J
seroueIdyep pesodoxd uyiim wory
-D9UU09 Ul JUSUISN[PE 10} PIAUIT M.

Wrdiye
10] Adusroyep pesodoxd Uim uor)
-09UUOd Ul juemr)snlpe 10} PRUAITM

‘[eedde J8pun 8194 UIIYM
0D 9qnJ, % 199Uy§ UM03ISSUNO X
1SUIBSE SOIIUAIIYIP JO JUN0IIL UO
[e12ady) Jo[jorrduro)) Aq pRUGIIA

*9g61 PUE Gg61 SIeak 8q)
10] POMO[[E SJUTOUWIR [BUOIIPPE
pPUB SISBQ JUOIALIP B U0 POMO[
-[& PUE £1°996°F$ 0} PIINPOI SeM
$Z61 10} JUQUISSISSBIIAO 0 UL
-9[710S 901ISN [ Jo JusmiIede (I © Jo
J[(nspa € S8 PU® SUWIR[Y JO }IN00)
8} ul NUS pefy IeLedxe} jusm
-isn[pe siyj) 03 juenbesqng gg6l
10] Aoudpyep pesodoid ® UM
UO0[j0euUUod Ul JueumIST(pe JI0j
98'867 ‘2€$ Jo Junouwrs o4} pEUUIM

98 °016 ‘2€6

6L °¥CL ‘968 ‘L

¥ 08¢ ‘S1€ ‘3

F1°0%¢ ‘01T ‘0T

G2 °ggL ‘0g1

69 "LL8 ‘P81 ‘G

19 980 ‘199

90 ‘268 ‘69

VI 0%L L

09 '696 ‘21

2L °G8¥ ‘802

L0769 ‘0%

1% 619 ‘6

0F "96¢ ‘208 ‘9

€€ 118 ‘08

0 '90¢ ‘T1$

98 118 ‘651 ‘T

¥8 '822 ‘9%

29 '688 ‘9L

% '9¥8 ‘901

12 '29L ‘e8e

€8 'GL6 ‘5L

$8 296 ‘02

10 °€60 ‘620 ‘8

Ly 117 ‘689 ‘1§

98 'I18 ‘631 ‘T

S '822 ‘9%

7 "9¥8 ‘91

16 '292 ‘682

€8 '66 ‘08L

8 296 ‘02$

*9AISU[OUL
‘G261 01 ZZ6I

7779261 01 $E61

¢ X 'N
‘YI0x MaN ‘(our ‘oD
[0 WNNoBA AU000§ M0U)
SQLIBIPISQNS PUB  I0X
AN JO "0D [IO PIepuels

2'X9, ‘U0ISnoOH

400 7 UOJAR[) ‘UOSISPUY
‘8d ‘gsanq

1314 “0p [0 Uued yinos

“0IyQ ‘Peuunuln
‘uorjerodio) A[s3rp A[331g
]
“ed ‘erqd[ep
-B[IqJ ‘SelIBIpPISQNS pu®B
‘00 PBOI[IBY BIUBA[ASTUO]

1 01O ‘Umols3uno g ‘eare]
-SuB1) 0D eqnJ, 7 309Ug
umojs3unox oy} ‘1019
-suwll “0Q [9938 [[TH I8lig

‘oA ‘story 18 ‘uorjerod
-100) WNo[0I}0 OUIIDATOM

-~19qUIB0A(T

-I9quuatdeg
GE6T

--~~Arenuep

veer

-~ Arenuep

CE6T

T Arenageq

1€61



e FommenTanrrEPEeraI e SR s e G —— | e e PR TR Smoosmemomespeooos ==mmmemsmmmese----pat10ded 59580 ON
x1ar
00 001 (Y74 011 G A R e 9z ‘789 ‘FH1 D B9 FII (7T e FE6I |TTTX "N ‘AI0X MIN .nwsﬁoﬁoo. oy
0028 LL°GoL'ee | €er019%B91 |TTTTTTTTTTT 01 °6€S ‘92 £F 'SP1 ‘683 (1) 0 51 VA I £ 21 N XN ‘q10x
n\ou MaN ‘monjerodioy reddoy 93038uUUII
= 0g'sg  |TTTTTTTTTTYC 9L°116 ‘068 |77 “TTTTT| 65 92€ ‘66 68 ‘8% ‘068 68 '92€ ‘66 = S A 6261 |°L "N ‘A91) £9s19p ‘auog ‘1) Aonry 10y
L sn1y, weyueddny SUI0J ‘93Isni)
a ‘A9SI1ar MON JO 00D ISTLJ, [BIOIWWOD
7 G
‘m UNAL g
= £1°68 98126 ‘1T co6oe’cT T £€ °226 ‘001 G 98T ‘eIl 8286001 | T Tt e o TZEBT | ‘YI0X MON “oup ‘somisy AP AL
o0
& AVIL
— ¢'8d
o e e T TSR i e 9z61 | ‘q3mqgsyig 0y 0139 uudg IS9A\
2 ) : "X N 10K
= CENIG I 60°¥6£‘6 [T 4z °L96 ‘86 8 '19¢ ‘801 62'96'86  |TTTTIIITITT|TTTonTTmmemTo 6261 | MON 0 97®1S0 “p pleapqg ‘Seysng
I, (fipsi S FACR1) 4 1/ 00000 ‘0T 28 0¥ ‘022 00°000°0ST |~ Tttt 8I61 |~ S ‘uojul[) ‘S[IAL u0j30p) woluli[)
N, TV
= . AN
m 00001 §¢°628LE |TTTTTTTTTTTTTT T 65 "L9T ‘9% T 62 °L91 ‘9% T 6G°L9T'OFI$ [~-Tm T T €e61 | ‘HIOZ MON “ouy “op &EM%M wmak_oons
— B[y L6
m 081 10°692 ‘L G0°099 ‘S8T‘I$ | 38 °GLLT$ | 93°F10°0C €9°9FF 2027 |TTTTTTTTTTTTTT 92F10‘08 |T"TTTTTTTTTTTT 1€61 03 6z61 | Bouog ‘morjerodion 110 I "ON dnoipn
HOUVIU
a . . I
\\\. 00 00T 88°GE8FCY |TT 7T T ¥Z "66€ ‘06$ $2°668'06%  |TTTTTTTTTTTTC $2°66€°06$ [~ S 1861 | ‘oSeoIyp “0p WOSIPH YI[EIMUOWUWO)
wm AYVNULTL
D SR AR oS R RESE e Sa T  a e e Rt e S S e S sne s s [ e il paj10dol SoSBd ON
v
W XAVANVE
=
=
= uoranpol 3190 T pamore SJUSUISSISSB
X8} gsosnuy | oo wne ME zmw.o ,_w % | Sjuowssasse | [eUOIDDE spunyey S)paIy DOA[OATI SI8D X 10Aedx®) JO SSOIPDB PUB JWEN
U013 28 AR LR (S G 19N pus [BuUIdlQ

o
—

9261 fo 1y anusedlf ay) fo OIL 998 [0 suoiswaoud oY) Lopun ‘anuasedy
topLy fo souoissuuuwo)) oy fig LeET Dafi LDPUIDY 2Yy) HurND WOYDID,[, INUIAY JDULIJU] UO DIPNUULOY) JUL0 f Y] 0] Pa}L0do.L S)LPILO PUD SPUN Joy

1T L8vd



11

REFUNDS AND CREDITS, 1936, 1937, AND 1938

‘GE6T ABJAL 01 €861 19 030() ‘SIUSUISSISSE ATUYIUOJA

*993)1UITOD JULOf OY} JO WOIIOIPSLIN[ OY) UIYIIM FUIUIOD JOU S8 NEAING 0} POUINGOIASEY) 5

“wrB[o punyal Jul[y 10§ polIdd A101M3e1S JO uoBIIdxo JO 9SN©Bda( POMO[[BSI(] ¢
‘6361 10] SYIO AL J9)BA\ TBOLISUIY JO SPIIUAIOGOP Pasododd [IIM WOI199UU0d Ul PIOYYIIMA SJUOUISSISSBIIAO DITIU 7
*PA[0OUBD SI9M SJUIUISSISSBIIAO I9UJ0 A, “8E6I ‘1€ "99(T ySnoiys} ‘gzel ‘I ‘1dy porad pus (861 ‘1€ “IBIA <4261 ‘[§ "IBIAL ‘9G61 ‘1€ "JBIA POPUS SIBIA 9pn[oul SusurIsnlpy r

............ 28 °8L0 ‘P¥9 | 82 'F2L ‘e6L‘E 76 8LV T 98°L21 992 ‘2 | L0 °T€E ‘090 ‘9 96°296 F6€ ‘T | 06 F9T ‘698
00 00T €9°€09°C¢ |TTTTTTTT|TTTTTTTTTTT 69 691 ‘06 69°69T°06  [TTTTTTTTTTTTTC 69 ‘691 ‘06
£8°6¢ 98°'990‘06 | 98°96L°99€  |TTTTTTTTTTTC 20692 TV 88'¥6% ‘609 |7 %0 692 VT
ree | Tt eguu8LgeT |t L1212 ‘95T | 00°000 ‘922 %4 A S e
01°¢T L8°989°62 | 81°¢29'619 |7t 11°9L€ ‘26 62 100 ‘€14 91°2¥€ ‘89 96 °€€0 ‘6T
00 "00T $0'88p‘T¢ |77 “77| 29°902 69 '€99 ‘92 Mz002 /) S| S 69 '€h9 ‘9L
€ ev €6°'80% ‘€0T | LFFO9FIE [T €L¥09°0%C | 09808 ‘98¢ EIP09°0FC |7 S5ag
00 00T 07 "L80 ‘T 6 'GL8 ‘€8 76628 ‘€8 $6 9.8 ‘e8

|
08 '63 €62 7 ¥8°0L2 ‘LL 29990 ‘€08 ¥8°0L8°LL |
29708 OT°LLT 28T | 6769820 | T 88029 ‘64T 22°088°98  [TTTTTTTTTTTTTC 88 '029 ‘641
00001 $20L6°9 |7 e STERRReTEaS 91 '$2L 90T | 91 %L ‘90T | o1vgL90r [T ek

................... GEe61

~ =861 01 ‘6261 ‘06T ‘6161

"X "N ‘YI10x MON ‘uBwIsgg ugor ‘440
XN

‘NI0xX MON ‘yd[opuBy WBI[[IA ‘1SIBOH
‘X N JI0X

MON ‘JO 93®ISe “Ip ‘sewiOyy, ‘SUlMj]
-0\

‘smory ‘98 “ouy ‘Aueduro) 90yg umolg
yBA M ‘BUt

-9 A\ “0D) 000%Q 0., SIAYJ0IG Yo0[d 9T,

YIINIITA
ie)
‘89[03Uy SO ‘UJIuug AOTY "SIJAL ‘TOSITE:
S T "SI €

YALWIAON

“JIBD

‘so[eguy SO “JAL 90UBIO] "SITAL ‘TN
‘To(] ‘WOISUITIII A\

‘m013810dI0) JUAWAO[PAS(] JUWOUWIPRIJ
‘AN

‘JI0X MBN ‘70 9Je1S0 “p pIEMPYH ‘SuUly]
¢ OUIBIA] ‘PUB[IIOJ

‘engeIROIN Op 0070BJ [OP [I1IBOOXIO]

YALOLIO
S Sl s Pa310da1 S95BI ON
YTINALILS
ST I ) X "N
HI0X MON ‘AIBIPISqNIS PUB *00) I9MOJ
2 JUSUY ‘ABM[IBY OLI99[H TBUBABH

............................. N
‘YI0X MON ‘JO 918150 Y AIUSF] ‘IO[ABT,
it

IsSnHav



AND 1938

DITS, 1936, 1937,

8}

FUNDS AND CI

RE

12

Of "§SL ‘¥68 70 82§ ‘68% |~~~ "" 7 99 °£89 ‘CFP ‘1(66 '88¢ ‘66¢ (21 "€90 ‘882(¥G FE9 2GL ‘[T TIIT It m e B LA
“$T61 PUE *Z561 ‘U261 ‘A N HI0X mON
‘€261 “0T61 10) SIIPUANYID pasod ‘SolIRIpISqNS  pue 10X
~0Xl )Is UOI19AUI0d WY PPRYYIIAL [9€ 26H 68 |77 T QLERTPT [777TTTTTTTTITITTTTITTTCIGL PSR TRT |TTUGE6T 03 2261 | MONL JO S0 [1O v.zmcwgm “Tlaquisdog
*(sIou
-3ded SUIATAIDS ‘UOSIIPUY
‘(] 90IUOTAl pUE ‘mOJAR[D
wure(uag ‘wojhv[)) T welf
<[IA J0)) °¥9J, ‘U0ISNOF]
o 6721898 [TTT T[T 00°00$‘8e |77 ST R =-]00°00¢ ‘8¢  [*"T""T"TT78I6L | “0D # uojAR[D ‘mosiopuy |-Joyurdjdeg
“dAISI{sUL
‘TE61 0 06T 10) SOIUBIIYDP pasodd XN ‘qI0x maN ‘oD
-0ad yha TOKOOUUOd Ul PLOYYMA (63 95G peG T T 8¥'L6G ‘606 |"TTTTTTTTTTT[TTTTTTTT £ 268 ‘606 |T"926T 03 $261 | douvINSUT OJ1] TE)[0UOIIIIN ...,..M_.E<
GE61
‘1861 10j Apudroyap pasod . ‘YOI
-01d yjIas UO130AUU0D UY PRYUNA [68°996°1g |~~~ Tt 98°2P9°29 [T T 9€°CF9 ‘298 | TT0E6T 09 6g6T | ‘410a32(q 0D UOSIPY 310439 |~"I8QUIAdA(T
Fe61
‘6161 10) Apudrdyop pasod ‘X N ‘YI0X MON ‘S1)
-01d YA UOIIIUL0Dd UL PIOUYILAN (18604 ‘¢oT| =" T Bl P {1472 G P2 6417417 | R 0261 | -0 Inyjlly ‘(Ipy) ‘souref |TTTT7C .wo::_.
2861
sjeaddy xBJ, Jo pIBOG
§9)Bly pallgy) Yyl 810joq BUi
-puaod uaysy ‘oAISUAUI ‘CZ6I VI ZT6T
‘0g6] SIBOS Ol BUlI0A00 speod
~deg jo owodIno oyj surpuad vous
-£oye ap pay os(e (g6l DUB ‘061
‘6161 ‘8161 10} Satoudpyop posod v *OTN ‘A1) sesuey ‘'0)
-01d I8 WOINDUU0Dd Uf PIOYYILAL (3L 0L8 ‘9¢$(F0 828 ‘68FS |77 "7 (667098 ‘60T |66 '88E ‘669%  [96°098°601%| 7777777777 TTTTILZ6I 956T | (AW UIdYINOg A1) sBSUBY .,-.ﬂ.mh.o_._mz
PoMO] SJUIUISSIS all n
v ’ Po339[[09 pamof[e -[B sjuomI | -S® [BUO[) PRA[OA Ledxe) pajio
JORLRIIPS ORAR[PDIDROSN B RIS _am_k Em:og_wi _.mmuwm.m .::_E pue SRR | SHLER) -0 SIB K JO SSOIPPB PUB AWIBN -l 9B(]
-19A0 10N [euldiiQ

LE86T waft 2y burinp pamopw

‘pryyna fijsnowa.d sjuaussassv.Laa0)



13

REFUNDS AND CREDITS, 1936, 1937, AND 1938

"9€6T JO 10V ONUAAOY () EPT "09S UMM SDUEPI00IB UL $9°T08'2$ 01 FUIIUNOTIE 95013Ul Ju00109d-0T PIOYTIIA ¢
‘96T JO 1OV ONUAdY ‘(q) EFT 098 YJIM 90UBDPIOIOR UI 6Z'§19'9$ 01 SUIIUNOWIR )S0109Ul JUAIIOd-(T PIOUYNM ¢

‘99'GGECH ‘SPIOUAOYIP 9L6T PUB ‘FEBT ‘EL6T

10} PIOYYNM 1

P ‘ ¢ p T - A ‘X "N ‘JI0x MaN ‘uorpeiod
ey TL°18S ‘6 G0 "€6L ‘LES ‘T | T6 'STT ‘G| 3 'LL0 ‘98 12 °686 ‘299 ‘G | 61°280°C G0 °066 28 GE6T "086T 0 8Z6I | -100) SOUIYOBIA SSIUIST [RUO[JRUIdIU]
PO (i | S| P 'SSBIAL ‘mOYSOg “pyrf ‘uorm
806 89 °L86 ‘19 96691 ‘8l |TTTTTTTTC L2°821‘30% | TL €8T ‘TG LL°ETL'P0T |” - €61 03 EBI | -10d100) GOUBINSS Y NS:.E‘.EA SBAordwy
2 ’ . e et S PR Y | S— ‘III ‘03Baty) “op
09°1T 18 299 ‘69 68°LL8 099 ‘S | T4 T8% ‘31| 92 661 ‘8L 98 ‘899 ‘199 °¢ | 9% 66T ‘8L T $261 | Aem[Iey o BIULS 7 BYOdOT, ‘uosIgo1y
aNare
, “9g6T ‘6T "qod £ PUR[IOZIIMG
00 00T 19 'L1 ‘9% L1°888 I 98 '9L1 ‘Geh | €0°01S ‘9TF L1660 ‘96 89 G99 ‘60T Iv 117 '€cg| 0% T "UBf pue Gg6l | ‘golmy ‘§Iez ('SIA pue "Ijy) ‘231M0J950
: e |95 —— rorl | . " , AN
00'00T [TTT77 B (e S TTTTTTTTTT 007000 0¥ | 00°000 ‘ORI 00°000 ‘0T 086L | *JI10X MON ‘monjerodion wrg Xoq
AV
. e NIACRR SR e, o o N | S i A AR S ) SO T . ‘XN 20X
69°1¢ S8 '60L 'FI 0€ ‘120 ‘608 62 'TISTPT | 69 "€8S ‘OFP 62 IS "TPT €861 03 06T | MON ‘(PIseadap) 'p puewl( ‘gaiug
AV
9z °18 L8°619'88 | 267682 '69T |TTTTTTC ST 590 369 | L0°FP9 198 | Op'299°TL9 |~"TTTToTooo 69 166 ‘0g$| """ 777771661 |~ PUBMMOZHIMS ‘QALNZ ‘Z31a] ‘[ed O WoA
68 €9 L8LET'28 | 09°908‘8CT | 6°60% ‘99| 60695 ‘T6a | ¥ PLg'99e |TTTT T T 20°698 T8 | T\t G861 ‘Z€6T [---=-- 11T ‘950100 03(er] ““(T 10q[V ‘ToxsB]
00 00T R T el 8L €61 ‘96 QL'86T98 {TTTTTTTTTTTC gL €61 ‘96 i : 9E6T |"Bd ‘UBINGSIII ‘JO 03¥IS9 “H I, ‘UdALY)
“TII ‘0gearq)
96°¢ SQ°Z9% ‘FI 01 *S0% ‘863 ‘T ~7| 66641 ‘28 60 °¢8G ‘05€ ‘T | 66°6L1‘C8 sy ‘Jo 99BIS8 “ar 1, preyary ‘QuBl)
HOUVA
P (e | b v | e R W | 1'01qQ ‘uoy
19T 98 °¢19 ‘84 62 °0%€ ‘P98 | 0% *L06 ‘GL 80°809G86°G | 02°206'GL |TTTTTTTTTTToo[TToTTmmmomomTTm e 6I6T | -ue) “0p SulIBdg JIS[[0Y WANWL], 9L,
¢ ; ‘8 ‘BIyd[ope[iqd
00 “001 1547 TR i ST ¥ '87¢ ‘Tv1 ¥4 '8%¢ TVl =i =l ¥Eo8Pe TRIS | " T€6I 0261 | ‘00 SBuumjognuely Juoy JI9JBMIY
ey
81°TT 91°609 Z8$ | ¥CPLY 9688 |TTTTTTTToC 06 818 2IT$ | ¥I '26 ‘600 ‘I$| 06 ‘818 ‘GI1$ |~~~ "~~~ =g = | S 6261 | ‘eIqd[epRIUd ‘101eMIY Y (IJA) “9uodp
A4VAULTS
..... T | S (R | S e e et eb | P0310dal $9580 ON
XIVANVL
To13Inp POMore S)UIUISSASS®
DPIAOI[0d | pamOfB AT Sjuoux
-1 Xu) JSa1atuy SJUITUSSISSB BUOTJIPPB spunjyo SIIpal; QA[0AT] SIBD IoAedx®) JO SSHIPPR pUR owIR
JUDDID ] XC} [BULL  |-SNOIADIT | 21540 900 vrm Enmﬂo G AP0 ey hasl - 31 i =

8661 fo 1y anuaasy ay) fo OrL 998 fo suoisiaoid y) Lopun ‘onusasy
U] fo wouorssrunoy) oy fiq 9EGT Lokl LUy oY) buriNp UOYDID,], INUIAIY [DULIIU] U0 29722ULUO7) JULO0 [ Y] 0) P2)LOdaL $JUPILO PUD SPUN[IY]

JOAD AR



AND 1938

1-
ey

19

v
I)

DITS, 1936

N
i

ANDECLY

o)

ND3

REFU

=H
—

68°102 ‘6
8L°998'T1

€L LIV 'EIT Y
£8°991 ‘116 ‘8

S0°Z8Y 698
£6 '896 ‘091

8L 650 ‘685 ‘¥
92621 ‘SL0 ‘6

90389 '69€
£6 856 ‘091

TTTTTTTTTTUO86T VG

.................................. 1N
‘uk[yo01g ‘Jo 91RIS (] 951001 ‘13B1J
== SR e AN
I04 MON ‘JO 1BISO A SOtIByD) ‘1981
“TgrRd ‘BlydopeIid ¢ IT WeriA\ ‘ouuog

........... ST A N YI0X MON
70 998359 ‘ (191381 ) AT Ale]y ‘wRySUIg

12°T% 29 '698 'S8 0666800 |77 90 °'F1¥ ‘628 | 96°€LL'68L 90 FIE ‘62 |7 =os||EeEesaaeaas e O B T AN “qI0X MON ‘10
-810dL100) FUIJSOAUT SOIIHITNOIS UBDLIDULY
18090V
*X N ‘o g
00001 BOOLEG | SETe £L°160°'6L | €210 6L LA (T B i S TTTOE6I 07 FEGL | MON ‘JO 99ISd N[ WBIIIIAL “I[IQIOPUBA
29599 Sy GLL Gl 6e6679 | T G6I6F 08T | 22C1pE8T [T T T il (3 21 GO i 9S6T 01 $E6T |~ (11 ‘05vaIy) ‘pargd cu.mmu_mu.m.mwﬁv%mmﬁ
2829 26 "96F ‘¥ 6eelg'se [TTTTTTTTTC 69 '¢81 ‘I8 $0 669 ‘611 <1153 S £ S e e 9361 |00 1YL % 1940, A1UN0D v:m_.:E.E:O
b g BpEBUB) ‘o11viuQ ‘Bip Jaddop “pig
00 0% 08 "9S¥F ‘91 oo-cLe'eLe |7 “ol o0CezgfeLg | 00COSL'OVS  |TTTTTTTTTTTT 00628628 [T T 9L6T | "0 IUIUYOY 2y SUIUIIN ULIPLUE)-0]3aY
A1ar
. ‘oo,
8212 1€°196 'L gloeig'yy [T 98°69¢ ‘TIT | 86 389 ‘65T 98°69¢‘ITT |~~~ -" T e Sk €861 | ‘PUBPAID IO 0IBISD D) mmm..:‘,/bﬂ%wmh
ANy
15°29 81°06€°92 | 20728k°18  [TTTTTTTTTC LY RIS 'CET | $9°002 ‘215 | LPRI8‘SI$ [T T T $E61 | MON ‘mopjetodio) m_av.n..m,.f /E%&%ME
LU6L GO 612801 | 68°1G1'¥E8 [T 26°L0G‘S61 | 1876996101 |*"T 7T 76 °L06G ‘561 8561 01 9861 | 0D I0MO] oLIBIU(Q) umw_wﬁ.ﬁw wm%ﬂz
[, 2
00°001 8L'688‘c |TTTTTTTTTTTTITTTTTTT 167610 5% 0p'680°‘T9 | TTTTTTTTTTTT 16610y |~ T “7U8g61 ‘g6l | ‘uorieiodion Em,ﬁ Y ._P,Mom w.sw_ %o N
‘X N ‘AuBqy ‘(uoyieiodio)
ST » ._o.ﬁw; MIRPUOIPY A[IaUL10])
086y 981219 | SP'SS0TIT | 29'GLE'ErS] 2868218 | 6€°208'008 |[TTTTTTTTTTTTC A+ - T il R 9g61 | morie1odio) ISy 3 IDMOJ JI0X MAN
‘X N ‘orepng ‘soneIpIsqus pus
9L LL O1'66T ‘LLTS | CI°128 ‘0 ‘18] =T PEC1CT 018 | 6% BL6 SFLCI$| T F€ 16T ‘018$ TOIJBI0AIo ) 19MO0J :omim*:aﬁmm._eﬂz
AL o o
............... ARG e Rl Reade i Ittt st e i it | e e MON .DOS@QOL.—OO o381\ [BUOIIBUIDIUT
Penuiuoo—aNnNL
aopdnp . pamore S)UDTUSSOSSB "
-01 XB) 150199 %%Smﬂwo mw.wmﬁ._b SIUOWISSASSE | [BUOIPPE | Spunyoy SHPOIY Mﬁaﬂ PDOA[OATI SIB9 & 10ABAxXE) JO SSOIPPE PUB OUIBN]
U001 | sretf e W01 | 1950 0N | pue [BUIBLO a

PONUIuON)—8ZH T fo 1y anuaaay ayy fo oI 998 fo su0s1a0.Ld ayj Lopun ‘onuaadyy
usagu] fo wouorssuuwoy) ayp fiq §EE T 10k LDPUDI 2y} FULND UOWDID,], INUIIY DULIUT UO IFPRUAO)) JULO [ 27 0} PYLoda.L SIpaLo pun SpuUnfoy]

ponuiuon—IJI] IuvJg



15

REFUNDS AND CREDITS, 1936, 1937, AND 1938

‘Tesousy) Ioqrosydurop) o1050q Surpusd—paisnlpeury o

“TOTe51)80AUT Surpued PIOYYITM g

‘[eadde mO oJB YOIYM SOIDUDIDYAP 9S6T PUB ‘GEET ‘FE6T 10§ POUUIIM JUDUISSOSSBIOAO IIIUY g
‘Teadd® Uo ST YDIYM ADUDIOYIP CEGL 10] PIOYUIIM JUIUISSISSRIDAO dI11UH
*(986T JO 10V onuU2ADY ‘() FFT "09S) 1SI0IUI F1°F06'C$ PIOUUNM o
'GE6T DUB ‘PEOI ‘TE6T ‘0£6T I0J SAMOULIOYDP [II4 UOIIDOU
-U09 Ul PRYUIIM T8 €8F28% JO TUIUISSISSBIZAO0 8Z6T 211700 dY] PURB ‘GERT PUR FERT 10] SOIOUDIOYSD (M TOIIDOUNO0D UI POYYIIAM JUOUISSISSBIDAO LZ6T 97 JO 6F'G90LI$ JO 1UTIOUIE DU,], ¢

"UOIYE3[ISPATL SuIpuSd PIOUUNAL ¢

.......... 97 '99G ‘P8E ‘T| 29 °6¥0 ‘L8 ‘€| G6°9LT ‘08| OF ‘899 ‘63F ‘9] 20 °90% ‘911 ‘0| 20 "T€8 ‘P50 ‘€| €& $20 ‘IFI ‘€| OT ‘€08 ‘73
00 00T TUPIGGT | A Ie R A A A {le 4 7 A 2% "84G ‘C¥g

0516 € '$20 ‘52 0T 'pegle [ 687098 ‘¢0F | 96°¥8L‘1FF |TTTTTC “7| 98098 ‘c0%

00 00T O CAZ PTRNN R 9182628 | 9T°'8L3°6ge |77 9T '8L2 ‘€22

61 78 80°21LPT | 98'929‘6ST | 20°728°6L | 88°0SF ‘€ | ===| 20 $28 ‘6L

00 ‘00T 98°gGL'L  |TTTTTTTTTfeee 00°8¥8°G6 | 00°8F8‘S6 | 00 '8%8 ‘66

00 00T B (i 00000 ‘00z | 00°000 ‘00 | 00 000 ‘005

02 06 00°€IZ ‘T | 80°29L ‘8 90 ‘61 96929 08 | 0L ‘T0v ‘68 98°98908 |TTTTTTTTTTTT Tt
929 88°22% ‘TOT | 0L°92€‘T12% 2 | 82°9LF | 00°022 ‘19T | 86°231'¢89'g |~~~ """~" 00F02GTOT NI is
62°L2 68 'F8L ‘60T | 6% 'T€8°GHF  |€F'L62'ST | LS 'FEO VST | OF "€9T ‘€19 76 161 ‘2¢ b R4 2: 1 4 S R

............ g€ 01 Zg61
o 8561

9361 ‘2261 01 SI6T
1261 01 L16T

OE6T ‘PE6T
LEBT 09 $TBT ‘FT61

.......... 9261 0% £26T

‘aury ‘siod
-BOUUIIA “ouy 00 AQSOI) WINQUSEA
‘aul A ‘sijodgauuliy
ymog “our “opn AQsor) WINQUSBM
“Truurp ‘stjodeenuriy o anofy Andg
‘AN
‘YI0X MON “oUl “0D 2 1[0YWAQ 'V
“TTuuly ‘Ined ‘18 ‘ISnLY, Iowelg SLIBIA

HALAWTITA

or'8d ‘q3masnid
‘ydnqgsiig Jo yueqg s3UIABS uwOIU[)
pue ydmgsing jo "oy IsSnly, uorun
oA "N ‘JI0X MON ‘SOLIBIPISGNS puU®
JI0X MIN JO '0) SBY) DPoOIBPI[OSUO))
"QUTRIAT
‘eisndny  “0p SULINIPBNUBIN SOIBE

HAHWHTAON
............................... XN
I0X MON “our ‘o 2 aulse(l f D
e — e [T
‘08801 D 00 UOIIDBLL 3 1YSI'] UEDLIOW Y

HLHLOLIO

JIRD ‘ousarg
‘uo11BI0(LI00) 19MO0 ] 2 1YST] UIbeo usgy

YAYWILIIS



DITS, 1936, 1937, AND 1938

CRE

REFUNDS AND

16

*uts e pajeedal JOU SOSBO 9A0UE U0 PAjI0dal A[snoraaid UOI;8ULIOUT— ALON

9€ Z9F ‘980 ‘T | S8°29€ ‘630 ‘T | BG"€LEFT | €E'686 ‘PI0 ‘T |T777TTTTTTTTTTTTTTom[moommmmmmmooosmmoooommooes 80,
0861
puB §z61 SIEaA 93 I10J SAOUIYp porsadde *X °N ‘BUUBMBIOBY ‘SoLIe
[J1 UOIIIIUUOD Ul JUIWISNIPE I0J PIIYUIAL | 68 ‘662 ‘00F €Lz 098 [T €F°LZT 098  |TTTTTTTTTTTTTUUQIEI | -IPISQUS puUR ‘00 [9998 BUUBMBYOBTT |TTTAIQUIIAON
. , , Sget
0£6T PUS ‘RT61 F261 ‘€261 10] SO19UID e
-yep pIsodoid [im uO[}PIUUOI _“M_ PRUUN AL | CF ‘852 20T 67960001 |~TTTTTTTTTTT 67°060°90T |~TTTTTTTTC 1261 ‘6161 | ‘OospouBly WBg 0D [IQ PIJBINOSSY (77T jsnsny
‘papunjol
3ureq se ‘RE6T ‘gz AN U0 pajiodal oI1om ‘GEET
ur po310dal SBAM 0SBO SIG) UIUM SIUPIId Ul
PIpOUI LFOI§‘0% PUB ‘8R°FF5'0FS ‘02'¢95'I8%
Jo sjunowy) “ogel ‘1§ ABJy 01 T ‘usp ‘X N ‘NI0X MON
portad 2y) pus gz61 10) serouayop pasodord ‘99I0JSUBI) ‘YUBE [BUOIIBN 3SR 93
UL Uo0I10ouuod ur sjuduIjsnipe oy ppUniA\ | 3¢ ‘650 ‘LS SE 558 ‘08 S SEpE8'98  |TTTTTTT LZ61 07 €261 | “I0X MIN JO 00 ISNLT, A[qBNNDH YL, |77~ “TToAmg
145418
*00) AqNT, B 199qS UM0)S3UNO0 X ‘0IYQ ‘UMOPSIUTIO X ‘99I0JSUBI]
ISUIBEE ‘DAISTI[OUL ‘RZAT 01 $g6I I10J SOTOUOID “00 eqnJ,  399US UMO0)SSUNo X
-gap pasodoxd mjrm uorvauuUod Ul pRUYM AL | 0F L3¢ ‘C6F I Fe90bF | {3 74 I1] 4 N 6161 ‘8161 | 9u3 ‘Jolojsuvy) “0Q [918 [[IH Joug |~~~ o
*0g61 10) Aouo1d i ‘A N ‘JI10X
-yop posodoid WM TOI00UU0d UL PEPUUMNAL | 19 °1LT BT 39 °'8L8 ‘1 P4 TX 3 2 (N it It €361 01 0Z6T | MON ‘UONIBI0dIO) JIMOJ WIS\ |~77° 7" 1940300
2861
‘8%61 PUB LZ61 10J SOIdUQ0 A3 ‘OI[IASINOT ‘DI8Mm
-yop posodoxd yjrm worosuuod ui pRUUNA | 6L °F¢9 ‘81$ GL'98T ‘188 |TTTTTTTTTTC [9AN)  ¢4 T GZ6T 03 2261 | -B[2( JO "0D OLIIB[H 7 SBY O[[IASINOT | =777~ ABIN
1861
. weBoﬂa ; pajiodax
JUDWIA[}19S JO AB[IP JO 9SNBD) jsa109uy SJUIMISSISSY | spunjey SIIPOID POA[OATY S183 X 19£8dXB] JO SSOIPPE PUB OWIBN OIB(T
-19A0 19N

8861 “vafi a1y buranp pamoyn prayyim fysnolea.d syuswissISSDLIA()



SECTION II
GENERAL SURVEYS

17






PART I. GENERAL SURVEY OF REFUNDS AND CREDITS—CALENDAR
YEAR 1936

In making a general survey of all refunds and credits submitted to
the joint committee by the Commissioner of Internal Revenue during
the calendar year 1936, it is first necessary to present the statistics
covering these cases. Accordingly, the following is presented:

Recapitulation of refund and credit allowances for the calendar year 1936

Original and additional assessments_________________________ $15, 710, 611. 31
Less correct tax liability . _____________________ 13, 508, 326. 77
Gross overassessments_______________________________ 2, 202, 284. 54
Previously allowed . _____ ______________________ ___________ 18, 482. 22
Net overassessments for cases reported and allowed during
the calendar year 1936 ______ ___________________ 2, 183, 802. 32
Composed of— .
Refumds =T 1 - $470, 763. 86
Credits_ - . 1, 713, 038. 46
’ —— 2,183, 802. 32
Interest on refunds and eredits reported and allowed during the
calendarfyear 1936 SuEr NN 698, 274. 96
Total of refunds, credits, and interest allowed__________ 2, 882, 077. 28
Add overassessments previously reported as withheld, allowed
e el036. L 10 - NS S S 2, 315, 330. 44
Composed of—
Refunds_ - __________________ $130, 752. 75
Credits__ - _______ 2, 184, 577. 69
Interest on refunds and credits previously reported as withheld,
allowed during 1936_____________________________________ 932, 910. 86
Grand total of refunds, credits, and interest allowed . ___ 6, 130, 318. 58

During the calendar year 1936, 12 overassessment cases were re-
ported to the joint committee. Settlement, however, was made in 8
of these cases, since 4 cases were withheld for settlement in connection
with proposed deficiencies for other years. The above compilation,
therefore, is representative of only 8 cases.

The refunds paid on cases reported to the committee during the
calendar year 1936 totaled $470,763.86. The credits allowed on
these cases amounted to $1,713,038.46. No part of the allowances
made in connection with the same cases was abated. The total
refunds and credits allowed on cases reported during the period
January 1 to December 31, 1936, amount to the sum of the above
two items, or $2,183,802.32. On these refunds and credits, the sum
of $698,274.96 was allowed in interest, making the total allowances
for the cases reported, $2,882,077.28.

In order to obtain the grand total of all refunds, credits, and interest
allowed for the calendar year 1936, it is necessary to add to the total
reported and allowed refunds of $130,752.75, credits of $2,184,577.69,

19



20 REFUNDS AND CREDITS, 1936, 1937, AND 1938

and interest of $932,910.86 on cases previously reported in other years
as withheld which were allowed during this year. The grand total
of refunds, credits and interest allowed during 1936, therefore, amounts
to $6,130,318.58.

The interest allowances on refunds and credits made in 1936
totaled $1,631,185.82. Of this amount, $698,274.96 is attributed to
interest paid on the eight cases reported and allowed during that year,
and $932,910.86 to interest on refunds and credits previously reported
as withheld, allowed during 1936. Only $685,704.78 of this amount,
however, represented cash actually returned to the various taxpayers,
since $945,481.04 was credited, or offset, against taxes due in other
years. In regard to the total interest allowance of $698,274.96 on
cases reported and allowed during 1936, $114,150.74 was credited
and $584,124.22 was refunded. The average percentage of interest
allowed on refunds and credits during the period covered by this
report was approximately 32 percent. The corresponding interest
allowances for adjustments made in 1934 and 1935 were 33 percent
and 29 percent, respectively.

Analysis of all overassessments reported to the committee during
the period covered by this report discloses that no allowances were
made on account of taxes for the excess-profits tax years up to and
including 1921. Adjustments relating to execess-profits tax years.
have in the past represented from 35 to 88 percent of the allowances
made. Although all of these old cases have not yet been scttled, the
great majority have been disposed of. The conclusion is therefore
reached that this report and the reports of overassessment allowances
for the future will reflect a more current view of the refund situation.

A comparison of the 1936 overassessment allowances with those:
of previous years is shown in the following table:

Refunds Credits Total
21-month period ended Dec. 31, 1928 . ... $109, 035,234 | $36,824,797 | $145, 860, 647
Calendar year—
1929 e SRR 38, 203, 522 15, 969, 125 54,172, 637

27,174,872 27, 677, 259 54, 852,131
15,773, 240 9,962, 580 25, 735, 8200
12,412, 835 10, 500, 287 22,913,172

7,315, 708 8, 695,973 16, 011, 681

4,759, 407 4,194, 599 8, 954, 006
2,314,495 | 11,083, 172 13,397, 667
601, 517 3,897, 616 4,499,133

It will be seen from the foregoing table of overassessments allowed,
including those reported but withheld in other years and which were
allowed during the calendar year 1936, that there has been a marked
decrease in allowances made in comparison with those shown in former
committee reports. In fact, both the refund and credit allowances for
1936 were less than for any year in which overassessments have been
reported to the committee to date. Likewise, it may be stated, the
number of cases rcported was less than in any previous period. A
summary comparison also indicates that approximately 86 percent of
the tax originally and additionally assessed was ultimately collected.

An analysis of each case has been made to determine the principal
causes of the overassessment allowances. From this analysis a classi-
fication of the specific causes of overassessment allowances has been
prepared which will next be presented:



REFUNDS AND CREDITS, 1936, 1937, AND 1938 21

Classtfication of overassessments

e Percent of
Principal cause Amount T

Depreciation ... e R T $024, 262. 49 42,32

Ordinary and necessary business expenses. - 420, 394. 88 19.25
Excess eollections ...._________________ = 367, 600. 99 16. 83
Amortization of bond discount_.______ - 317, 678. 52 14.55
Income taxable to husband instead of 142,493. 14 6. 52
Loss on sale of worthless assets - 4,347.38 .20
Dividends received from domestic corporations____________________________ 1,437.66 .07
IVISCellanBouSLaS iR oo e L RS SR T 5, 587. 26 .26

Potalioverassessments. - . o e 2,183, 802. 32 100. 00

It will be observed from this classification that the most important
single cause of the 1936 overassessments is due to the determination
of depreciation allowances. The amount of $924,262.49, or approxi-
mately 42 percent of all overassessments is attributable thereto. This
results from the fact that the years involved represented years in which
taxpayers filed returns prior to the promulgation of Treasury Decision
4422 (February 28, 1934). It was, therefore, necessary to make ad-
justments giving effect to both the base and rate of depreciation.
Obviously, experience in the application of this regulation tends to
further acquaint taxpayers with the requirements thereof. It will,
however, require several years of additional administration to assure
proper application at the time of filing returns. Until this period
has elapsed, there is no doubt that substantial refunds on account of
these adjustments will be required.

The second major cause of this year’s overassessments results from
additional allowances for ordinary and necessary business expenses.
These adjustments constitute approximately 19 percent of the over-
assessments reported. Examination of the files, in the cases in which
the allowances were made, discloses that field investigations were had
to determine the propriety of the claims. It was found that the ex-
penses were disallowed in computing taxable income of prior years,
but are proper deductions for the years here involved. The statutory
authority for these allowances will be found in section 234 (a) (1),
Revenue Act of 1926, and section 23 (a), Revenue Act of 1928, and
the regulations promulgated thereunder.

Third in importance are the allowances for excess collections which
account for 16.83 percent of the total overassessments reported.
These collections were occasioned by payments in advance in order
to avoid the running of interest on deficiencies which taxpayers antici-
pated would be assessed. After assessment of the exact amount of
deficiencies the excess payments over the amount actually due would
necessarily be returned to the various taxpayers who made them.

Of the total overassessments, $317,678.52, or about 15 percent,
‘is due to the amortization of bond discount as a consequence of ruhngs
and decisions rendered subsequent to previous determinations which
resulted in assessment of deficiencies. In the cases involving this
adjustment it appears that amortization of expense on bonds issued
prior to March 1, 1913, was disallowed. The deduction was disallowed
because at that time such unamortized discount, expense, and pre-
mium applicable to bonds retired through the proceeds of a sale of
new issue of bonds were considered as representing an expense in
connection with the new issue to be amortized, together with the dis-



292 REFUNDS AND CREDITS, 1936, 1937, AND 1938

count and expense attributable to the new issue over the life of the
new bonds.

The Supreme Court subsequently held in the case of FHelvering v.
Union Pacific Railroad Company (293 U. S. 282—dccided December 3,
1934), that where prior to 1913, a corporation on the acerual basis
sold at a discount bonds maturing at dates subsequent to 1923, the
amount of discount and commissions paid or allowed for marketing
the bonds may be amortized over the period of the life of the bonds
and allowed as annual deductions from gross income.  Accordingly, on
November 9, 1935, Treasury Decision 4603 (I. R. B. XI1V-46, p. 3),
was approved setting forth the treatment for income-tax purposes
of the unamortized discount on bonds retired and premiums paid
upon retirement. It is held therein that—
in the case of a retirement of an issue of old bonds from the proceeds of the sale
of new bonds any amount paid in excess of the face value of the old bonds, less
any amount of premium received when issued and not already returned as incomne,
and any unamortized discount and unamortized expense attributable to such
bonds, 1s deductible in the year of their retirement.

In view of this Treasury Decision the deductions which were previously
disallowed were allowed during 1936 to the extent indicated above.

The preceding discussion of the principal causes of overassessments
covers about 93 percent of the total overassessments. The remaining
7 percent embrace overassessment allowances of less importance from
the standpoint of contributing cause.

Examination of all overassessments reported to the committee
during the calendar year 1936 revealed that the allowances were in
accordance with the applicable provisions of the statutes. Therefore,
no unfavorable criticism was offered to any case reviewed in that
period.

Although this is a report of overassessments in excess of $75,000,
involving only income, war-profits, excess-profits, estate, or gift taxes
refunded or credited during 1936, it may be of interest to state the
total of all income-tax collections and allowances for this particular
year. Such collections amounted to $1,551,652,595.80, whereas cash
refunds of this class of tax amounted to $20,987,800.02, or approxi-
mately 1.3 percent of the income-tax collections.

An analysis of overassessments allowed in 1936 in excess of $20,000
has been prepared by the Treasury Department and is included herein
as appendix A.

Furthermore, for the purpose of showing the proportion that
refunds, credits, and interest allowed on cases reported to the committee
during the calendar and fiscal years 1936 bears to those of $20,000 to
$75,000, and to all refunds, credits, and interest of this class, there
have been prepared by the staff several comparative tables. These
are included as appendixes B, C, D, and E.



REFUNDS AND CREDITS, 1936, 1937, AND 1938 23

AprpENDIXES TO PART I
APPENDIX A

TrREASURY DEPARTMENT,
Washington, October 3, 1938.
Mr. Corin F. Stam:
Chaef of Staff, Joint Commitiee on
Internal Revenue Taxation, Washington, D. C.
Drar Mr. Stam: I am submitting herewith an analysis of the over-
assessments in excess of $20,000 reviewed in this office for the year
1936. This analysis is submitted to you pursuant to an oral request
from your office.
The attached analysis of overassessments is similar to that submitted
for the prior year.
Very truly yours, J. P. WENCHEL,
Chief Counsel, Bureau of Internal Revenue.

INCOME-TAX CASES—REPORT FOR YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1936

The number of income-tax cases involving overassessments and
made the subject of the present analysis is 128. From an exam-
ination of these cases it is found that the original taxes assessed
amounted to $33,227,092.24, additional taxes and interest assessed
amounted to $20,314,653.24, the overassessments previously allowed
amounted to $913,998.88, and the total overassessments herein analyzed
amounted to $24,226,062.93. The overassessments made the sub-
ject of this analysis involving the profits tax years 1917 to 1921, in-
clusive, aggregate $2,453,798.49, of which $135,568.08 represents
refund, $832,671.92 represents credits to other years, and $1,485,558.49
represents unpaid taxes abated. The sum of $2,453,798.49 is 10.13
percent of the overassessments covered by this analysis, which is a
decrease from that shown in the report for the year 1935, which
disclosed 26.96 percent.

The following is a summary of the result obtained by this analysis
with respect to income, war-profits, and excess-profits taxes:

Analysis of overassessments of income-tax cases—report for year ended Dec. 31, 1936

Classification Refund Credit Abatement Total Percent
Court decisions______________________ $2,797.63 $14,779.99 ($3, 894, 865. 76 ($3, 912, 443. 38 16.15
Department of Justice settlements_ . 440, 155. 78 7,511. 64 172,124.72 619, 792. 14 2855
Duplicate and erroneous assessments_|__________ el e R 7,512,630. 58 | 7, 512, 630. 58 31.01
Depreciation. . __.___________________ 518, 490. 74 144, 579. 23 29, 105. 27 692, 175. 24 2.86
Depletion_ ... ___________________ 14, 837. 94 100, 723. 88 15, 682. 11 131, 243. 93 .54
Amortization ____.._._________________ 39,391.83 310,236.29 |______________ 349, 628. 12 1.44
Inventory changes. - 31,794.83 |.coo o __ 59, 731.77 91, 526. 60 .38
Shift of income. ... 230, 266. 53 217,028. 71 95, 625. 12 542, 920. 36 2.24
Invested capital changes_____________| .. __________ 4545441008 |- otosoaem 454, 441. 08 1.88
Losses and bad debts 124, 957.71 58, 362. 76 949. 26 367, 269. 73 1.52
Foreign taxes 2,998.87 | 1,272,989.16 |._.________.___ 1,275, 988. 03 5.27
Adjustment of gros 121, 731. 24 102, 341. 28 | 2,162, 545. 55 | 2, 386, 618.07 9.85
Interest on deficiencies_ - 43, 062. 39 97,377. 54 | 2,243,607.85 | 2, 384,047.78 9.84
ISR Lol N PR 89. 01 20, 520. 27 13, 861. 64 34,470.92 .14
69, 763. 22 24,792, 22 256, 515. 85 351, 071. 29 1.45
44,123.68 |o—oo .- 71, 190. 20 115, 313. 83 .48
______________ 1, 539. 54 522, 173. 61 523,713.15 2.16
477, 528.71 556, 158.14 | 1,447,081.85 | 2, 480, 768. 70 10.24
(Eotals. . NIRRT 2,161,990.06 | 3,383,381.73 |18, 680, 691. 14 (24, 226, 062. 93 100. 00

.1 This item represents adjustments for repairs, compensation of oflicers and employees, interest, dona-
tions, legal expenses, advertising expenses, rents, exempt organizations, mathematical errors, ordinary and
necessary business expenses, changes in accounting periods, taxes withheld, etc.

H. Doc. 781, 76-3. 3




24

REFUNDS AND CREDITS, 1936, 1937, AND 1938

ESTATE-TAX CASES—REPORT FOR YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1936

The cases which
for the year 1936.
to $1,131,604.47.
$90,932.46.

are covered by this analysis number three
The total original taxes assessed amounted
The total additional taxes assessed amounted to
The total overassessments for the year 1936 amounted

to $129,265.85, of which $49,304.97 were refunded and $79,960.88

were abated.

Analysis of estate-tax overassessments

Classification Refund Abatement Total Percent

Credit for State inheritance taxes. ....._...._.______ $3,448.83 $33, 604. 11 $37, 052. 94 28. 66

Interest adjustments_____.______ Lol STR R 3, 768. 98 13, 308. 71 17,077.69 13825
Attorneys’ fees, executors’ commissions, miscellane-
ous administration expenses, and claims against

theestate.. ... ________. SRS T o o e R 39, 405. 02 6,914, 22 46, 319. 24 35.83

Bequests to charitable organizations. . ____._._.____ 2,682. 14 26, 133. 84 28, 815, 98 22.29

Total e e R Y 49, 304. 97 79, 960. 88 129, 265. 85 100. 00

APPENDIX B

Comparison of overassessments of $20,000 to $75,000, including interest, with over-
assessments under sec. 710 of the Revenue Act of 1928, including interest, of income,
war-profits, excess-profits, estate, and gift taves—calendar year 1936

$20,000 to $75,000

Over $75,000

Total

Oniiunliassessmen (NI IS TS IR LD U
Additional assessment and interest....__._.__.___________

Total assessment and interest_____________________

Deduct: X
Overassessments previously allowed .. .._..._____.__
Overassessments allowed during the year...._______

Total overassessments . - .- .- ooooo oo

Total assessments retained ... ___________________
Percent of total overassessments to total assessments and
LGSt . e e -
Percent of overassessments allowed during the year to
total assessments and interest.._._____________________

$20, 237, 858. 43
17, 593, 275. 74

$12, 989, 233. 81
2,721, 377. 50

$33, 227, 092. 24
20,314, 653. 24

37,831, 134.17

15,710, 611. 31

53, 541, 745.48

895, 516. 66
22, 042, 260. 61

18, 482. 22
2,183, 802. 32

913, 998. 88
24, 226, 062. 93

22,937,777.27 2,202, 284. 54 25, 140, 061. 81
14,893,356.90 | 13,508, 326. 77 28, 401, 683. 67
60. 68 13.90 46. 95
58.26 13.90 45.25

APPENDIX C

Comparison of refunds and interest under sec. 710 of the Revenue Act of 1928 with
all refunds and interest of income, war-profits, excess-profits, estate, and gift

taxes—Fiscal years ended June 30

1934

1935

1936

Total refundsitoftaxpayverst SIS IS, - Do RN
Interest paid on refunds to taxpayers.....__.__.__.___..

Total refunds and interest to taxpayers._.___.___.__

Total refunds under sec. 710, Revenue Act of 1923.______
Interest paid on refunds under sec. 710, Revenue Act of

Total refunds and interest under sec. 710, Revenue
Actof 1928 e
Percent of refunds and interest under sec. 710 to total
refunds and intcrest

$32, 047, 670. 05

$17, 030, 209. 73

$17, 876, 265. 58

12, 149, 433. 53 5, 735, 585. 52 6, 453, 400. 01_
44,197, 103.58 | 22,765, 795.25 24, 329, 665. 59
7, 555, 588. 94 2,231, 606. 93 1,427, 377. 04
4,897, 129.08 1, 651, 271.03 550, 610. 84

12, 452, 718. 02
28.17

3, 882, 877. 96
17.05

1,977, 987. 88
8.12




REFUNDS AXND CREDITS, 1936, 1937, AND 1938 25
APPENDIX D

Comparison of credits and interest under sec. 710 of the Revenue Act of 1928 with
all credits and interest of income, war- proﬁts, excess-profits, estate, and gift taxes—
Fiscal years ended June 30

1934 1935 1936
Total credits and interest to taxpayers..________________ $19, 123,080.94 | $27, 226, 775.32 | $10, 777,096. 33
Total credits and interest to taxpayers under sec. 710,
Revenue Actof 1928__________________________________ 8, 555,511.16 | 15,044, 798.42 2, 406, 958. 87
Percent of credits and interest under sec. 710, Revenue
Act of 1928, to total credits and interest..._.__..______ 44.73 55.25 22.33

APPENDIX E

Comparison of refunds and credits, including interest, under sec. 710 of the Revenue
Act of 1928, with all refunds and credits, including interest, of income, war-profits,
excess-profits, estate, and gift taxes—Fiscal years ended June 30

1934 1935 1936

Total refunds and credits with interest to taxpayers_.__{ $63,320,184.52 | $49, 992, 570.57 | $33, 106, 761. 92
Refunds and credits with interest to taxpayers under
SecS7IUNRevenne Actof 1928, .___ .- 1" Ui NEERE 21, 008,229.18 | 18.927,676.38 4,384,946.75
Percent of refunds and credits with interest to taxpayers
under sec. 710, Revenue Act of 1928, to total refunds
and credits with interest to taxpayers_________________ 33.17 37.86 12.49

SUPPLEMENT TO PART I

Statement of refunds, credits, and interest allowed in cases involving $75,000 and over
for years prior to the enactment of sec. 710, Revenue Act of 1928, and years
subsequent thereto

FULL-YEAR PERIODS PRIOR TO SEC. 710, REVENUE ACT OF 1928

Year Refunds Credits Overpayments| Interest

IR BRI - §24,005,112 | $22,457,462 | $46, 552,574 | $2, 369,889
30,410,142 24, 346, 004 54,756,146 | 11,465, 940
42, 277, 239 51, 892,424 94,169, 663 | 15,454, 142

FULL-YEAR PERIODS SUBSEQUENT TO SEC. 710, REVENUE ACT OF 1928

$38,203,522 | $15,969,125 | $54,172, 647 | $12, 886,966
27,174,872 | 27,677,259 | 54,852,131 | 21,187,620
15,773,240 9,962,380 | 25,735,820 | 8, 608, 523
12,412,885 | 10,500,987 | 22,913,172 | 6, 676, 608

7,315, 708 8,695,973 | 16,011,681 | 6,957, 671
4,759, 407 4194, 599 $,954 006 | 4,425 175
2,314,495 | 11,083,172 | 13,397,667 | 4431, 632

601, 517 3,897, 616 4199133 | 1,631,186
1, 683, 027 2,026, 789 3,700,816 | 1,538,831
3,059, 205 4,156, 014 7,215,219 | 2,471,018




26 REFUNDS AND CREDITS, 1936, 1937, AND 1938
PART II. GENERAL SURVEY OF REFUNDS AND CREDITS, CALENDAK
YEAR 1937

The statistics in regard to refunds and credits submitted to the
joint committee by the Commissioner of Internal Revenue during the
calendar year 1937, appear as follows:

Recapitulation of refund and credit allowances for the calendar year 1937

Original and additional assessments__________________________ $6, 060, 331. 07
Tesstcopneet tax liabilityr s S o S u e T L DO 3, 793, 724. 28
Gross overassessments_ . ______________________________ 2, 266, 606. 79
Previously allowed __________________________ _______________ 2, 478. 94
Net overassessments for cases reported and allowed during
the calender year 1937______________________._____ 2, 264, 127. 85
Composed of—
Refunds. - - - - TS =D — $1, 394, 962. 95
Credits - ____ 869, 164. 90

—————— 2, 264, 127. 85
Interest on refunds and eredits reported and allowed during the

ealendar year 1937____ _ _ ______________________________ 644, 078. 32
Total of refunds, eredits, and interest allowed _________ 2, 908, 206. 17

Add overassessments previously reported as withheld, allowed
during 1937 e 1, 445, 687. 66

Composed of—

Refunds_ . _____________________ $288, 063. 12

@redits SE= = 1L 1, 157, 624. 54

Interest on refunds and credits previously reported as with-
held, allowed during 1937____________ ______ _________ 894, 753. 10
Grand total of refunds, eredits, and interest allowed._ _____ 5, 248, 646. 93

During the calendar year 1937, 22 overassessment cases were re-
ported to the joint committee. One of these cases, however, involving
processing taxes was returned to the Bureau for the reason that it
was not within the jurisdiction of the committee to consider it.
Therefore, only 21 cases were reviewed during this period. The fig-
ures shown above are representative of only 19 cases, since the allow-
ance in 1 case was withheld in connection with proposed deficiencies for
other years, and another case was withdrawn as the result of criticism
raised by the staftf of the committee.

The refunds paid on cases reported to the committee during the
calendar year 1937 totaled $1,394,962.95. The credits allowed on
these cases amounted to $869,164.90. No part of the allowances
made in connection with the same cases was abated. The total
refunds and credits allowed on cases reported during the period
January 1 to December 31, 1937, amount to the sum of the above
two items, or $2,264,127.85. On these refunds and credits, the sum
of $644,078.32 was allowed in interest, making the total allowances
for the cases reported $2,908,206.17.

In order to obtain the grand total of all refunds, credits and in-
terest allowed for the calendar year 1937, it is necessary to add to
the total reported and allowed refunds of $288,063.12 credits of
$1,157,624.54 and interest of $894,753.10 on cases previously reported
in other years as withheld which were allowed during this year. The
grand total of refunds, credits, and interest allowed during 1937,
therefore, amounts to $5,248,646.93.



REFUNDS AND CREDITS, 1936, 1937, AND 1938 27

The interest allowances on refunds and credits made in 1937 totaled
$1,538,831.42. Of this amount, $644,078.32 is attributed to interest
paid on the 19 cases reported and allowed during that year, and
$894,753.10 to interest on refunds and credits previously reported as
withheld, allowed during 1937. Only $493,985.92 of this amount,
however, represented cash actually returned to the various taxpayers,
since $1,044,845.50 was credited, or offset, against taxes due in other
years. In regard to the total interest allowance of $644,078.32 on
cases reported and allowed during 1937, $372,666.99 was credited and
$271,411.33 was refunded. The average percentage of interest al-
lowed on refunds and credits during the period covered by this report
was approximately 28 percent, or 4 percent less than in 1936.

Analysis of all overassessments reported to the committee during
the calendar year 1937 shows that allowances of $329,520.88, or 15
percent, were made on account of taxes for the excess-profits tax
years up to and including 1921, and the remaining 85 percent of the
allowances were for years subsequent to 1921. Further analysis
discloses that the interest paid on the overassessments prior to 1922
totaled $182,277.16; that is, the interest charges attributable to the
excess-profits tax years represent 28 percent of the interest paid on
all overassessments submitted to the committee during the year 1937.

In connection with the refund and credit allowances, it may be of
interest to note their trend since 1928, the year in which section 710
was promulgated, requiring that all refunds and credits in excess of
$75,000 be referred to the joint committee. The percentage of
increase and decrease in allowances made from year to year is clearly
indicated in the following summary:

Refund and
Year credit allow-
ances

Percent Percent
increase decrease

e e

54,172,647 |22 2 o0 35. 58
54,852,131 12.88 0 A
25,735,820 | ___.________ 53.08
22,913,172 (_____._____. 10.97
16501 156311 | U R—— 30.12
B1904,1006 | TE eI 44.08
13, 397, 667 B3 AT [ oere ety
4,499,133 [____________ 66. 42
3,709,816 | .. _________ 17.54

The extent of the diminution in refunds and credits is further empha-
sized by a comparison of the 1937 allowances with each of the previous
years. This comparison, in the order of the years shown above, reveals
a decrease of 95, 93, 93, 85, 83, 76, 58, 72, and 17 percent, respectively.
Still another aspect of this year’s overassessment cases is that approxi-
mately 63 percent of the tax originally and additionally assessed was
ultimately collected.

Attention is particularly directed to the fact that the refunds paid
on cases reported to the committee during the calendar year 1937
totaled $1,394,962.95, whereas in 1936 they amounted to only
$470,763.86. An increase in refund allowances for 1937 is therefore
reflected to the extent of 66 percent over those of 1936. The refunds
in 1936, however, were abnormally low as compared to those in all
previous years, and a better perspective is obtained by comparing
years prior to 1936 with the instant year. On this basis, a decrease
in refunds ranging from 31 to 99 percent is disclosed.



28 REFUNDS AND CREDITS, 1936, 1937, AND 1938

It is to be noted that the low level of overassessment allowances
reached in 1936 has been maintained for this year. In both 1936 and
1937 the total refunds and credits allowed on cases reported to the
committee were slightly over $2,000,000. It is believed that allow-
ances for these large cases have reached a minimum, particularly in
view of the relatively high level of tax rates now in effect.

An analysis of the cases reported to the committee in the period
covered by this report sets forth the principal causes of the 1937 over-
assessments, as follows:

Classificalion of overassessments

st Pereent of
Principal cause Amount il

Determination of eapital net gains and losses- . - oo oo oo $458, 654. 64 20. 26
Estate G = 330, 207. 17 14. 58
Depreciation. ... __ 322, 717.39 14.25
Loss on sale of asset : 281, 032. 84 12.40
Dividends of domestie corporati 213, 549. 46 9,43
Affiliation..__..__________________ 146, 167. 29 6. 46
Ordinary and necessary business expenses._ . . 103, 389. 84 4,57
Statutory reorganization...._________________ 98, 967. 25 4.37
Exeess collections..________. 2 97, 562, 11 4.31
IBadideb S - 93, 253. 44 4,12
Foreign taxes 76, 535. 10 3.38
Remission of interest assessed on deficieneies. 24, 861. 43 1.10
Amortization of bond discount....__________ 9, 403. 86 .42
Inventory adjustments.._____ 1,195.35 .05
Depletion._._______________ 5 425.93 .02
Miseellaneous_-....._._.._. 6,204. 75 .28

Total overassessments 2,264, 127.85 100. 00

Reference to the foregoing classification discloses that the capital
mnet gains and loss provisions were responsible for the largest amount
of overassessment allowances in 1937. It appears that $458,654.64,
or 20.26 percent, is attributable thereto. The allowances were made
in four cases: namely, Commercial Trust Co. of New Jersey, trustee
under Morris Guggenheim Trust for Lucile G. Bonar; Mrs. Florence
M. Quinn; William Randolph Hearst; and John Sherman Hoyt.
Evidence of the complications encountered in connection therewith
is disclosed by the questions presented in the above-mentioned cases.
Among these were (1) whether any part of profit from the sale of
stock acquired through the exercise of stock rights is taxable as
capital net gain where the stock is sold less than 2 years after the
rights were exercised, but more than 2 years after the date of acquisi-
tion of the stock on which the rights were issued; (2) determination of a
distribution in liquidation as distinguished from a dividend; and (3)
not only what constitutes a taxable exchange, but the proper basis for
determining the profit or loss thereon. Statutory authority upon
which the allowances were predicated will be found in sections 101,
112 (a), and 113 (a) (5) of the Revenue Act of 1928.

Second in amount of allowances is the estate tax, which accounts
for 14.58 percent of the total overassessments reported. Refunds
necessitated by this cause totaled $330,207.17. Of this amount,
however, $146,212.17 represents advance payments which were made
by executors upon filing of returns and not to decreases in net estates
as reported. The balance of $183,995 represents the overassessment
of estate taxes resulting from allowances of additional deductions on
account of previously taxed properties included in gross estates. It



REFUNDS AND CREDITS, 1936, 1937, AND 1938 29

was determined that such properties were received by bequest from
persons who died within 5 years prior to the death ot the decedents,
and were subjected to tax as part of the gross estates of the prior
decedents. The allowances have been made pursuant to section 302
(a) (2) of the Revenue Acts of 1924 and 1926 ; amended by section 806,
Revenue Act of 1932, and 402, Revenue Act of 1934.

The third major cause of this year’s overassessments results from
increased deductions for depreciation. These adjustments constitute
approximately 14 percent of the overassessments reported. Since
the discussion and conclusions concerning depreciation allowance,
which are contained in the general survey of the 1936 refunds and
credits, section II, part I, of this volume are equally applicable to
1937 overassessments, it is not believed necessary to repeat them.

Losses on assets sold ranks fourth in overassessment allowances,
representing $281,032.84, or 12.40 percent. In most of the cases in
which these allowances occur, it was found that the taxpayers had
failed to take on their returns deductions to which they were entitled
for losses sustained. Therefore, upon the filing of timely claims the
omitted deductions were allowed.

The elimination of certain amounts included in gross income as
dividends received from domestic corporations resulted in overassess-
ment allowances of $213,549.46. It was determined that such
amounts did not constitute taxable income as provided in sections
201 (c) and (h) and 213 (a), Revenue Act of 1926, and section 115 (c)
and (h), Revenue Act of 1928, and the regulations promulgated
thereunder.

The preceding detailed discussion of principal causes of over-
assessments covers the first five classifications and represents about
71 percent of the total overassessments allowed. The remaining
29 percent embrace overassessment allowances of a more diversified
character and of less importance from the standpoint of contributing
cause.

Of the 21 cases duly reported to the joint committee in 1937, no
adverse criticism could be made on the basis of the summary of the
facts and decisions of the Commissioner in 18 cases. Serious contro-
versy arose in the remaining 3 cases which were disposed of as follows:

One case (Commercial Trust Co. of New Jersey, trustee under
Morris Guggenheim Trust for Lucile G. Bonar), involving $99,336.59,
was finally allowed as originally proposed due partially to subsequent
developments in its administrative handling. Decision to make this
refund was reached because of the unqualified acceptance of the tax-
payer’s offer by the Attorney General prior to reference of the case
to the committee.

Another case (Ferrocarril del Pacifico de Nicaragua), involving
$372,879.06, was ultimately withdrawn as a result of criticism emanat-
ing from the staff and concurred in by the members of the joint
committee at a meeting called for the express purpose of considering it.

The third case (Group No. 1 Oil Corporation), involving originally
$438,300.88, was reduced to $20,014.26 as the result of the staff’s
criticism to the portion of the refund in excess of that amount. The
savings effected to the Government in this case alone was $411,017.61,
the amount of $7,269.01 being paid as interest on the $20,014.26
allowance.



30 REFUNDS AND CREDITS, 1936, 1937, AND 1938

Although this report is confined to overassessments in excess of
$75,000 reported to the joint committee during 1937, it may be of
interest to note the total of all income-tax collections and refunds
during this period. Such collections amounted to $2,584,977,631.15,
whereas refunds of this class of tax amounted to $24,579,115.15, or
less than 1 percent of the income-tax collections. A comparison of
these two items with those of 1936 discloses an increase in collections
of 39.97 percent and an increase in refunds of 14.61 percent.

The appendixes which immediately follow contain information on
overassessments and interest for the calendar and fiscal years 1937
and are of like character as those shown in part I of this section for the
calendar and fiscal years 1936.

ArPENDIXES TO Part 11
APPENDIX A

TREASURY DEPARTMENT,
Washington, October 3, 1938.
Mr. CoLin F. Stam,
Chief of Sta/], Joint Committee on Internal Revenue Taxation,
Washington, D. C.

Dear Mgr. Stay: I am submitting herewith an analysis of the over-
assessments in excess of $20,000 reviewed in this office for the year
1937. This analysis is submitted to you pursuant to an oral request
from your office.

The attached analysis of overassessments is similar to that sub-
mitted for the prior year.

Very truly yours,
J. P. WENCHEL,
Chief Counsel, Bureau of Internal Revenue.

INCOME-TAX CASES—REPORT FOR YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1937

The number of income-tax cases involving overassessments and
made the subject of the present analysisis 155. From an examination
of these cases it is found that the original taxes assessed amounted to
$45,460,122.71, additional taxes and interest assessed amounted to
$8,744,103.90, the overassessments previously allowed amounted to
$1,147,750.38, and the total overassessments herein analyzed amounted
to $11,885,629.12. The overassessments made the subject of this
analysis involving the profits tax years 1917 to 1921, inclusive,
ageregate $1,613,869.49, of which $219,326.32 represents refund,
$1,326,802.99 represents credit to other years, and $67,740.18 repre-
sents unpaid taxes abated. The sum of $1,613,869.49 is 13.58 percent
of the overassessments covered by this analysis, which is an inecrease
from that shown in the report for the year 1936, which disclosed 10.13
percent.

The following is a summary of the result obtained by this analysis
with respect to income, war-profits, and excess-profits taxes:



REFUNDS AND CREDITS, 1936, 1937, AND 1938 31

Analysis of overassessments of income-tax cases—IReport for the year ended Dec.

31, 1987

Classification Refund Credit Abatement Total Percent
$2,880.60 | $106,78L.9L | .. ____-_—__. $109, 671. 51 0.92
20,893.85 [-ooo oo, $1, 237, 387, 71 1, 258, 281. 56 10. 59
619, 391. 87 92, 029. 78 230, 861. 41 942, 283. 06 7.93
____________________________ 872, 644. 89 872, 644. 89 7.34
Depreciation.__ . 139, 875. 53 744, 102. 49 161, 732. 51 il 045 710. 53 8.80
Depletion______ 2. 6122 698| S0 e R SRR 2, 612. 69 .01
Amortization.._____ 5,160. 53 | 1,031, 056. 40 67, 547. 34 1 103, 764. 27 9.29
Inventory changes. . 1, 195.35 D i Pl B 21, 967.07 .18
Shift of income_______ 276,341. 83 376, 311. 40 246, 673. 71 899, 326.94 7.57
Losses and bad debts - 550, 602. 13 205, 087. 88 151, 751. 87 907, 441. 88 7.63
Adjustment of gross income 735, 003. 94 198, 528.36 743, 164. 60 1, 676, 696. 90 14.11
Interest on deficiencies. ... 50, 211. 52 19, 733. 00 454, 263. 76 524, 208. 28 4.41
axests o or 65, 844. 98 4, 427. 15 42, 618. 03 112, 890. 16 .95
Proceeds from sales of stock 18,332.41 121, 244. 39 | 1,072, 625. 27 1, 212, 202. 07 10. 20
Net losses. .- ... .___ 62, 703. 10 8,701.79 |_oo_ . _______ 71, 404. 89 . 60
Penalties.__________ 108. 90 66. 46 2170, 823. 20 2170, 998. 56 2.28
Contributions______.____________..| 32,357.83 | .| 32,357.83 .28
Installment sales.__._ = - 17,064, 15 17,054. 15 .14
Miscellaneous ! _________________ 127, 424. 54 257 960.35 418, 726. 99 804, 111. 88 6.77
Total - 2, 710,950. 60 | 3, 186,803.08 | 5987, 875.44 | 11, 885, 620. 12 100. 00

.1 This item represents adjustments for repairs, compensation of officers and employees, interest, dona-
tions, legal expenses, advertising expenses, rents, exempt organizations, mathematical errors, ordinary and
necessary business expenses, changes in accounting periods, taxes withheld, etec.

ESTATE-TAX CASES—REPORT FOR YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1937

The cases which are covered by this analysis number 14 for
the year 1937. The total original taxes assessed amounted to
$4,136,163.69. The total additional taxes assessed amounted to
$2,016,324.72. Tle total overassessments for the year 1937 amounted
t0 $2,238,704.29, of which $573,816.50 were refunded and $1,664,887.79

were abated.
Analysis of estate-tax overassessments

Classification Refund Abatement Total Percent
Department of Justice settlements_ . ________.__._____ $172, 642. 82 ($1, 608, 203.85 |$1, 780, 846. 67 79.55
Duplicate assessment._. ... -] 146,212.17 33, 866. 90 180, 079. 07 8.05
Reduction in value of securities 148,728. 01 22, 252. 24 170, 980. 25 7.64
Attorneys’ fees, execufors’ commissions, mlscella-
neous administration expenses, and claims against
the estate 31, 531. 22 564. 80 32, 096. 02 1.43
Gift-tax credit z 21, 045. 27 21, 045.27 .95
Credit for State inheritance taxes...._ 19, 193. 30 19,193.30 .86
Bequests to charitable organizations__ 21,085.08 |__ 21, 085. 08 .92
Interest adjustments ... ______________________ 13,378. 63 13,378. 63 .60
U T eyt e s 573,816.50 | 1,664,887.79 | 2,238, 704.29 100. 00




32

APPENDIX B

Comparison of overassessmenis of $20,000 to $75,000,

REFUNDS AND CREDITS, 1936, 1937, AND 1938

including interest,

with

overassessments under sec. 710 of the Revenue Act of 1928, including interest, of
income, war-profits, excess-profits, estate, and gift taxes—Calendar year 1937

$20,000 to
$75,000

Over $75,000

Total

Original assessment -
Additional assessment ard interes

Total assessment and interest...._._______________

Deduct: .
Overassessments previously allowed.......__..._._.
Overassessments allowed during the year___________

Total overassessments_ ... _______________________

Total assessments retained.....___________________
Percent of total overassessments to total asesssments
and infereStEEiaionr . S AR L
Percent of overassessments allowed during the year to
total assessments and interest_____ ... ________________

$40, 959, 015. 17
7,181, 880. 37

$4, 501, 107. 54
1, 559, 223. 58

$45, 460,122. 71
8,744, 103. 90

48, 143, 895. 54

6, 060, 331. 07

54, 204, 226. 61

1,145,271.44
9,701, 826. 80

2,478.94
2, 264,127. 85

1, 147,750. 38
11, 965, 954. 65

10, 847, 098. 24

2, 266, 605. 79

13, 113, 705. 03

37, 296, 797. 30
22,53
20. 15

3,793,724.28
37.23
37.36

41, 090, 521. 58
24,19
22.08

APPENDIX C

Comparison of refunds and interest under see. 710 of the Revenue Act of 1928 with
all refunds and interest, of income, war profits, excess profits, estate, and gift

taxes—fiscal years ended June 30

1935

1936

1937

Total refunds to taxpayers
Interest paid on refunds to taxpayer:

Total refunds and interest to taxpayers. ...

Total refunds under sec. 710, Revenue Act of 1928_______
Inteégst paid on refunds under sec. 710, Revenuc Act of
19

Total refunds and interest under sec. 710, Revenue

Act of 1928
Percent of refunds and interest under see. 710 to total

refunds and interest. - . ________

-| $17, 030, 209. 73

5,735, 585. 52

$17, 876, 265. 58
6,453, 400. 01

$20, 359, 773. 50
4,598, 171. 34

22, 765, 795. 25

24, 329, 665. 59

24, 957, 944. 84

2, 231, 606, 93 1,427,377.04 1,031,072. 71
1,651, 271. 03 550, 610. 84 364, 384. 24
3, 882, 877. 96 1,977, 987. 88 1, 395, 456. 95

17.05 8.12 5. 59

APPENDIX D

Comparison of credits and interest under sec. 710 of the Revenue Act of 1928 with all
credits and interest, of income, war profits, excess profits, estate, and gifi taxes—

Jiscal years ended June 30

1935

1936

1937

Total eredits and interest to taxpayers....._. ......._.__

Total credits and interest to taxpayers under sec. 710,
Revenue Act of 1928

Percent of credits and interest under sec. 710, Revenue
Act of 1928, to total credits and interest. .. ._.___._____

$27, 226, 775. 52
15,044, 798, 42
56. 25

$10, 777, 096. 33
2,406, 958. 87
22.33

$17, 918, 052, 13
4,320, 540. 55
24.10

APPENDIX E

Comparison of refunds and eredits, including interest, under sec.

710 of the Rev-

enue Act of 1928 with all refunds and eredits, including interest, of income,
war profits, excess profits, estate, and gift taves—fiscal years ended June 3C

1935

1936

1637

Total refunds and credits with interest to taxpayers_ . __

Refunds and credits with interest to taxpayers under
sec. 710, Revenue Actof 1928 . _________ .. _______

Percent of refunds and credits with interest to taxpayers
under sec. 710, Revenue Act of 1928, to total refunds
and credits with interest to ta\payers

$49, 992, 570. 57
18, 927, 676. 38

37.86

$35, 106, 761. 92

4,384,946.75

12.49

$42, 875, 996. 97
5,715, 997. 50

13.33




REFUNDS AND CREDITS, 1936, 1937, AND 1938 33

PART III. GENERAL SURVEY OF REFUNDS AND CREDITS, CALENDAR
YEAR 1938

The statistics in regard to refunds and credits, submitted to the
joint committee by the Commissioner of Internal Revenue during the
calendar year 1938, appear as follows:

Recapitulation of refund and credit allowances for the calendar year 1938

Original and additional assessments__ _______________________ $40, 116, 406. 02
Less correet tax liability______________ _____________________ 33, 587, 049. 62
Gross overassessments______ . _____________________ 6, 529, 356. 40
Previously allowed_____ ________________________ $80, 276. 95
Withheld in connection with proposed deficiencies- 19, 421. 05 :
— 99, 698. 00
Net overassessments for cases reported and allowed dur-
ing the calendar year 1988_ . - _________ 6, 429, 658. 40
Composed of—
Refunds__ ___ _ o _____. $3, 044, 831. 07
Credits_ - . ___ 3, 141, 024. 23
Abatements____________________________ 243, 803. 10
—— 6,429, 658. 40
Interest on refunds and credits reported and allowed during the
calendar year 1938 ______________ __ o _____ 1, 384, 556. 26
Total of refunds, credits, abatements, and interest al-
lotved ... .- SR SEEEE SRS N 7, 814, 214. 66
Add overassessments previously reported as withheld, allowed
during 1938 ___ e 1, 029, 362. 85
Composed of—
Refunds____________________________ $14, 373. 52
Credits .- _____ 1, 014, 989. 33
Interest on refunds and credits previously reported as with-
held, allowed during 1938____________________________ 1, 086, 462. 36

Grand total of refunds, credits, abatements, and interest
allowed. . oo Sorh et e 9, 930, 039. 87

During the calendar year 1938, 39 overassessment cases were Tre-
ported to the joint committee. Settlement, however, was made in
only 34 of these cases, since 2 cases were withheld for settlement by
the Bureau in connection with proposed deficiencies for other years;
1 case was withheld by the Comptroller General pending settlement of
deficiencies, and 2 cases, which were criticized by the staff, were with-
held pending further investigation. The above compilation, there-
fore, 1s representative of only 34 cases.

The refunds paid on cases reported to the committee during the
calendar year 1938 totaled $3,044,831.07, the credits allowed amounted
to $3,141,024.23, and the abatements in connection with the same
cases amounted to $243,803.10. The total refunds, credits, and
abatements allowed on cases reported during the period January 1 to
December 31, 1938, amount to the sum of the above three items, or
$6,429,658.40. On the refunds and credits, the sum of $1,384,556.26
was allowed in interest, making the total allowances for the cases
reported, $7,814,214.66.

In order to obtain the grand total of all refunds, credits, abatements,
and interest allowed for the calendar year 1938, 1t is necessary to add
to the total reported and allowed, refunds of $14,373.52, credits of



34 REFUNDS AND CREDITS, 1936, 1937, AND 1938

$1,014,989.33, and interest of $1,086,462.36 on cases previously
reported in other years as withheld which were allowed during this
year. The grand total of refunds, credits, abatements, and interest
allowed during 1938, therefore, amounts to $9,930,039.87.

Included in the grand total of overassessments and interest, it
should be noted, arc abatements which occur where the refund or
credit is in excess of $75,000. Abatements are in reality adjusting
bookkeeping entries and do not directly aflect the revenue, since, in
general, they mercly represent the write-oft of an improper charge
against the taxpayer entered on the collector’s books. The best
indication of the overassessment situation for 1938, therefore, is to be
obtained by comparison of the refund and credit allowances with
~ thosc of prior years.

The refunds to taxpayers as a result of overassessments and over-
payments of income, estate, and gift taxes in 1938 are less than those
made for each of the years 1927 to 1934, inclusive, but have increased
over those for 1935, 1936, and 1937 to the extent of 24, 80, and 51
percent, respectively. Considered from the standpoint of proportion
to total overassessments, however, the ratio in 1938 is about the same
as that of 1937.

Likewise, credit allowances in 1938 are less than those made for
each of the years from 1927 to 1935, inclusive, but have increased
over those for 1936 and 1937 to the extent of 6 and 47 percent,
respectively. The credits represented 86 percent of the overassess-
ments in 1936, as compared to 59 and 57 percent, in 1937 and 1938,
respectively.

Notwithstanding the fact that both the refunds and credits in-
creased in 1938, these allowances constitute a reduction of the tax
originally and additionally assessed of only 16.03 percent. Therefore,
83.97 percent of the tax assessed and collected in these cases were
retained by the Government.

The increase of the refunds and credits for 1938 may be ascribed
to the irregular flow of cases through the Bureau. This was caused
in some instances by deferring allowances pending final decisions .of
courts, which were believed would settle controversial issues before
the Bureau, or else clarify them to an extent that proper determina-
tions could be made. Then, too, in view of the many technical
ramifications involved in the effective administration of our tax
laws, it is obvious that some variations in the number of cases and
amount of allowances per year will necessarily result.

The interest allowances on refunds and credits made in 1938
totaled $2,471,018.62. Of this amount, $1,384,556.26 is attributed to
interest paid on the 34 cases reported and allowed during that year,
and $1,086,462.36 to interest on refunds and credits previously
reported as withheld, allowed during 1938. Only $962,650 of this
amount, however, represented cash actually returned to the various
taxpayecrs, since $1,508,368.62 was credited, or offset, against taxes
duc in other years. In regard to the total interest allowance of
$1,384,556.26 on cases reported and allowed during 1938, $562,212.89
was credited and $822,343.37 was refunded. The average percentage
of interest allowed on refunds and credits reported in 1938, was
approximately 22 percent. This is the lowest since 1929, at which time
the average percentage of interest allowed was 20.53 percent.

Analysis of all overassessment allowances during the period covered
by this report shows that $1,182,855.43, or 16 percent, was made on



REFUNDS AND CREDITS, 1936, 1937, AND 1938 35

account of taxes for the excess-profits tax years up to and including
1921, and the remaining 84 percent of the allowances were for years
subsequent thereto. Of the above-mentioned amount, however,
only $275,907.20 is attributable to cases reported during 1938, the
remainder being for cases previously reported and withheld which
were allowed in that year. Further analysis discloses that the
interest paid on the total allowances for the excess-profits tax years
was equivalent to 91 percent of the principal amount, or $1,077,194.50.

A complete classification of the specific causes of overassessment
allowances is next presented. This grouping of the overassessments
in re principal cause, is essential in showing what provisions of the
law have been responsible for the large allowances made during the
calendar year 1938.

Classtfication of overassessments

Principal cause Amount Pex;getglt of
Ordinary and necessary business expenses_ - ... ... $1, 221, 627. 67 18.99
[Eepreciafionescd. T e rawiliming s i _, - 1, 188, 088. 34 18.47
Deficiencies in tax summarily assessed. - - 719, 920. 22 11.19
stateitaximmes e - 524, 805. 66 8.16
Capital gainsandlosses_ . ____________ __ = 454, 216. 13 7.06
Remission of interest assessed on deficiencies , 437, 856. 89 6.81
Income of another taxpayer _ . 423, 385. 77 6.58
Excess of tax withheld at source over actual liability . 3 . 273, 375. 00 4.25
IBadidebtsIvmmm. ... ... S RSO - o) 154, 207. 49 2.40
Excess of tax assessed on basis of tentative return__ 140, 000. 00 2.18
Retirement indebtedmess. ... ______ 134, 177. 86 2.09
Dividends from domestic corporation 112, 818.90 1.75
Gift tax.____ e S - 4 110,471. 81 1.72
Foreign tax credit__ . ____ 85, 077. 24 1.32

1ncome distributed to legatees . _ _ 78, 887.33 1.23
Gostiofizoods sold undersfaled = 74, 884. 09 1.16

Unamortized bond diseount and premium paid on bonds retired.__ 73,067.09 1.14

Amortization of cost of war facilities .. __________________________ B 69, 281. 80 1.08

Miscellaneous. . 155, 864. 67 2.42

o e R R I B e e e S 6,432,013.96 [._._________

Withheld in connection with deficiencies. . __________________________________ , 355056 | oo oo oiois
Net overassessments allowed for cases reported during the calendar year

938 e econ it o et oo T S 6,429,658.40 | ______

It appears from the above classification of the overassessments that
adjustments for ordinary and necessary business expenses are respon-
sible for the largest amount of allowances made. The sum of $1,221,-
627.67, or 18.99 peroent, is attributable thereto. The provisions of
the taxing statutes covering deductions from gross income for expenses
paid or incurred during a taxable year in carrying on a trade or busi-
ness are stated in general terms. As a consequence, there are many
classes of claims included in this category. Because of their diversified
character, it is believed that no useful purpose would be served in a
detailed discussion of each.

Second in importance is the allowance of additional deductions for
depreciation, which account for $1,188,088.34, or 18.47 percent, of the
total overassessments reported. The statutory allowance for depre-
ciation is one of the more important deductions contained in the tax
laws and has always been a major cause of overassessments. The
scope of the subject may be readily appreciated when it is realized
that in many years the total depreciation deductions were larger than
the total taxable net incomes of all corporations. It involves many
problems, the most common of which are the determination of what



36 REFUNDS AND CREDITS, 1936, 1937, AND 1938

property is depreciable; who is to be allowed depreciation; and upon
what basis the deduction is to be computed.

The importance of the deductions for depreciation was recognized
in studies made by the subcommittee of the Ways and Means Com-
mittee in connection with the preparation of the 1934 act. Pursuant
thereto, in February 1934, the Treasury Department substantially
modified the then existing regulations providing for method of com-
puting the depreciation allowance (T. D. 4422). The amended regu-
lations placed the burden of proof of the correctness of the deduction
upon the taxpayer in all cases. The effect of the amended regulations
has been an overestimate by some taxpayers and an underestimate by
others. Tt is believed, however, that experience in the application of
these regulations will ultimately result in a more satisfactory adminis-
tration of this phase of the law.

Deficiencies in tax summarily assessed and the remission of interest
asserted thereon rank third and sixth, respectively, in overassessment
allowances. The total amount of $1,157,777.11 is attributable to
these causes. The assessments originally made in cases involving
these adjustments were paid at the time of assessment by the tax-
payers. Upon subsequent investigation it was disclosed that they
were either excessive or erroneous. The excess of the amount actually
due would, therefore, necessarily be returned.

Next in amount of allowances is the estate tax, which accounts for
8.16 percent of the total overassessments reported. Refunds neces-
sitated by this cause total $524,805.66 and result from the allowance
of additional deductions for attorneys’ fees and miscellaneous ad-
ministration expenses. The records in the cases involving these
adjustments disclose that the executors of the estates filed certified
copies of accounts as approved by probate courts in support of their
claims. Also, that the sums later claimed as deductions were un-
determined when the estate-tax returns were filed. Allowances were
made under the provisions of section 303 (a) (1) of the Revenue Act
of 1926, as amended by section 805 of the Revenue Act of 1932, and
section 403 of the Revenue Act of 1934.

Overassessments aggregating $454,216.13 result from overstate-
ments of taxa’ble gain or the increase of capital loss originally reported.
There has been a tax on capital gains since the income tax was intro-
duced in 1913. No provision in the revenue acts has undergone more
frequent or more radical changes. It involves the consideration of
many basic concepts and often presents substantial difficulties.

The preceding detailed discussion of the principal cause of overassess-
ments covers the first six classifications of causes and represents about
60 percent of the total overassessments. The remaining 40 percent
embrace overassessment allowances of less importance from the
standpoint of contributing cause.

The majority of the overassessments reported to the joint committee
during the calendar year 1938, and paid after the 30-day period pre-
scribed by law, represent accurate and careful determinations of tax
liability. Of the 39 cases reported, no adverse criticism could be made
on the basis of the summary of the facts and decision of the Commis-
sioner in 35 cases. In the other 4 cases serious differences arose be-
tween the Treasury and the staff of this committee. Disposition of
these cases was as follows:

One case involving two taxpayers, namely, the Atwater Kent
Manufacturing Co., and A. Atwater Kent, called for. proposed over-



REFUNDS AND CREDITS, 1936, 1937, AND 1938 37

assessments to both in the amounts of $141,348.24, and $112,818.90
respectively, in connection with the settlement of a deficiency in
tax assessed against the first-named. While strictly speaking, the
overassessments themselves were not questioned, criticism was offered
by the staff to the deficiency to the extent that it affected the refund.
The Bureau finally approved the overassessments, apparently upon
the theory, as it contended, that the settlement was advantageous to
the Government.

Another case, International Business Machines Corporation, in-
volving $85,077.24, was finally allowed as proposed. The staff
had criticized the determinations made by the Bureau in two issues.
The Bureau concurred with the views expressed by the staff in both
but asserted upon a reexamination of the case that the determination
originally made by them in another issue should be changed. This
change, together with a mechanical error on their part, increased
the amount of the overassessment first proposed, after giving effect
to the criticisms offered, by approximately $20,000. Because of this
redetermination and the developments in the administrative handling
of the case, it was concluded by the Bureau that the settlement as
originally proposed should be consummated.

The third case involved two taxpayers; namely, the Consolidated
Gas Co. of New York, and the New York and Queens Electric Light
& Power Co.,in the respective amounts of $254,841.49 and $210,452.02.
No adverse criticism was offered to the allowances in favor of the
first-mentioned company, but criticism was expressed with respect
to those to the latter. Inasmuch as the entire case has been withheld
by the Bureau pending consideration of the views expressed by the
staff, it is believed that comment should be deferred until final action
is taken.

The fourth case, International Match Corporation, involved
$1,951,275.50. This case is also unsettled to date and for that reason
discussion thereof at this time will not be made.

Although this report is confined to overassessments in excess of
$75,000 reported to the joint committee during the calendar year
1938, it is believed advisable to include herein the total refunds and tax
collections for this period. The net amount refunded on account of
income and other taxes administered under the jurisdiction of the
Income Tax Unit of the Bureau during the calendar year 1938 was
$24,050,305.69. The total tax collections made on account of the
several kinds of taxes administered by the same unit was
$2,620,217,054.21. The following statement itemizes the various

classes of collections:

Kind of tax: Amount
Corporation income tax_ - _______________________. $1, 324, 293, 070. 56
Individual income tax_ ... ___________________. 1, 244, 105, 598. 22

Total income taxes_ - - _________________________ 2, 568, 398, 668. 78
Jnjustienzichren e 1 7, 371, 960. 33
Excess profits, Navy contracts_ _____________________ 1, 142, 381. 14
Excess profits tax, on incomes in excess of 10 percent of

capital stock value_______ P, = 43, 304, 043. 96

T 1O 2, 620, 217, 054. 21

The appendixes which immediately follow contain information
on overassessments and interest for the calendar and fiscal years
1938, and are of like character as those shown in parts I and IT of this

section.



38 REFUNDS AND CREDITS, 1936, 1937, AND 1938

AprPENDIXES TOo Part II1
APPENDIX A

TrEASURY DEPARTMENT,
Washington, April 28, 1939,
Mr. Couin F. Stawm,
Chaef of Staff, Joint Committee on Internal Revenue Taxation,
Washington, D. C.
Dear Mgr. Stanm: I am submitting herewith an analysis of the
overassessments in excess of $20,000 reviewed in this office for the
year 1938. This analysis is submitted to you pursuant to an oral
request from your office.
The attached analysis of overassessments is similar to that submitted
for the prior year.
Very truly yours, J. P. WeNcHEL,
Chief Counsel, Bureau of Internal Revenue.

INCOME-TAX CASES—REPORT FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1938

The number of income-tax cases involving overassessments and
made the subject of the present analysis is 153. From an examina-
tion of these cases it is found that the original taxes assessed amounted
to $43,023,343.48, additional taxes and interest assessed amounted to
$11,462,716.67, the overassessments previously allowed amounted
to $851,024.39, and the total overassessments herein analyzed
amounted to $14,048,601.78. The overassessments made the sub-
ject of this analysis involving the profits tax years 1917-21, inclusive,
aggregate $729,355.59, of which $466,141.42 represents refund,
$85,296.07 represents credits to other years, and $177,918.10 rep-
resents unpaid taxes abated. The sum of $729,355.59 is 5.19
percent of the overassessments covered by this analysis, which is a
decrease from that shown in the report for the year 1937, which
disclosed 13.39 percent.

The following is a summary of the result obtained by this analysis
with respect to income, war-profits, and excess-profits taxes:

Analysis of overassessments of income-tax cases— Report for the year ended Dec.

31, 1938
Classification Refund Credit Abatement Total Percent
Department of Justice settlements_| $964,879.73 | $120,639.42 | $548,467.96 | $1,633,987. 11 11.63
Depreciation -~~~ _ RS0 102, 137. 96 992, 795. 57 4, 529. 55 1,099, 463. 08 7.83
Depletion_ ___________ e 425.93 19, 367. 56 19, 793. 49 .14
Amortization 187, 538. 69 121,223.83 |- 308, 762. 52 2.20
Duplicate and erroneous assess-

TN tS TR 328, 553 71N T 1, 360, 969. 75 9.69
Inventory ehanges. o 23,358. 16 88,119.11 111, 473.27 .79
Invested capital.__ N 8,710.65 270. 31 8, 980. 96 .07
Shift of ineome______________ 307, 046. 61 455, 247, 28 762, 293. 89 5.43
Interest on deficiencies 189, 000. 20 109, 442.11 538, 123. 04 836, 565. 35 5.95
[E e g1 {1CS S —— 241, 830. 87 12,444.72 444, 248, 40 698, 523. 99 4.97
Adjustment of gross income._ .. ____ 288, 722. 79 345, 276.65 | 2, 181, 749. 40 2, 815, 748. 84 20. 04
TaXeS- oo oo oc oo PURE T NN 59, 595.13 45,911. 04 570. 66 106, 076. 83 .76
Losses and bad debts._____________ 221, 893. 52 376, 848. 46 228, 927. 81 827, 669. 79 5.89
Foreign tax eredits_ .. _____________ 2,772.74 70, 415. 03 73,187.77 52
Proeceds from sales of securities.__. 589, 217. 50 327, 553.17 1,232, 748.72 8.77
Net 10888 - oo oo 56, 332. 43 19, 887. 67 , 220. 10 .54
Affiliation changes_________________ 68, 442. 93 467. 07 68, 910. 00 .49
Amounts used to retire indebted-

ness iaeurred rrior to Jan. 1, 1934 | . 172,944.50 | ______ _______ 172, 944. 50 1.23
Maiscellancous ! - 511,469, 59 | 1,145, 044,77 177, 763. 46 1,834, 277.82 13. 06

Total . 4,324,447.71 | 4,232,012.14 | 5,492, 141.93 14, 048, 601. 78 100. 00

! This item represents adjustments for repairs, compensation of officers and employees, interest, dona-
tions, legal expenses, advertising expenses, rents, exempt organizations, mathematical errors, ordinary and
necessary business expenses, changes in accounting periods, etc.



REFUNDS AND CREDITS, 1936, 1937, AND 1938

39

BESTATE-TAX CASES—REPORT FOR YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1938

The cases which are covered by this analysis number 12 for the

year 1938.
714.37.

The total original taxes assessed amounted to $15,418,-
The total additional taxes assessed amounted to $219,827.86.

The total overassessments for the year 1938 amounted to $952,404.27,
of which $845,620.33 were refunded and $106,783.94 were abated.

Analysis of estate-tax overassessments

Classification Refund |Abatement Total Percent,
Reduction in value of securities. _ $123, 534. 14 $56.17 ($123, 590. 31 12.98
Duplicate assessment 1,009.30 | 48,052.46 | 49,061.76 5.15
Attorneys’ fees, executors’ commissions, miscellaneous
administration expenses, and claims against the estate_| 464,387.36 | 12,727.55 | 477,114.91 50. 10
Bequests to charitable organizations..____________________ 87, 965. 31 - 87,965. 31 9.23
Interest adjustments_________________________ - 4,643.74 o 4,643.74 .49
Elimination of the value of certain property ________._____ 164, 080.48 | 45,947.76 | 210,028. 24 22.05
PROCAIC oo vooeooocooooonn o DURNNESRENTRSIEY 845, 620.33 | 106, 783.94 | 952, 404. 27 100. 00

APPENDIX B

Comparison of overassessments of $20,000 to $75,000, including interest, with over~
assessments under sec. 710 of the Revenue Act of 1928, including interest, of in-
come, war-profits, excess-profits, estate, and gift taxes—Calendar year 1938

$20,000 to $75,000

Over $75,000

Total

$7, 250, 223. 98

Original assessment____________ ______ ___________________
7,119, 430.15

Additional assessment and interest...___________________

$35, 773, 119. 50
4,343, 286. 52

$43,023, 343. 48
11, 462, 716. 67

Total assessment and interest_____________________ 14,369, 654.13 | 40,116, 406. 02 54,486, 060. 15
Deduct:
Overassessments previously allowed . ___._______ ___ 751, 326. 39 99, 698. 00 851, 024. 39
Overassessments allowed during the year___________ 7,618,943, 38 6,429, 658. 40 14,048, 601. 78
Total overassessments.______ .. __________________ 8,370,269.77 | 6,529, 356. 40 14,899, 626. 17
Total assessments retained. .. ____________________ 5,999,384.36 | 33,587, 049. 62 39, 586, 433. 98
Percent of total overassessments to total assessmentsand
DI omp o L e 58.25 16. 27 27.34
Percent of overassessments allowed during the year to
total assessments and interest. ... ___________________ 52.95 16. 02 25.76

APPENDIX C

Comparison of refunds and interest under sec. 710 of the Revenue Act of 1928 with
all refunds and interest, of income, war-profits, excess-profits, estate, and gift

taxes—fiscal years ended June 30

1936

1937

1938

Total refunds to taxpayers | $17, 876, 265. 5%

$20, 359, 773. 50

$23, 350, 830.17

Interest paid on refunds to taxpayers 6, 453, 400. 01 4,598,171. 34 6,122, 262. 98
Total refunds and interest to taxpayers........_..| 24,329,665.59 | 24,957,944.84 29,473,093. 15
Total refunds under sec. 710, Revenue Act of 1928_______ 1,427,377.04 1,031, 072. 71 1,802, 146. 74
Interest paid on refunds under sec. 710, Revenue Act of
T Y L o 550, 610. 84 364, 384. 24 423, 531. 11

Total refunds and interest under sec. 710, Revenue
Actof1928_ .
Percent of refunds and interest under sec. 710 to total re-
funds and interest.. . .

1,977,987.88
8.12

1,395, 456. 95
5.59

2, 225, 677. 85
7.55

H. Doc. 781, 76-8——4



40

REFUNDS AND CREDITS, 1936, 1937, .

APPENDIN D

Comparison of credits and interest under sec. 710 of the Revenue Act of 1928 with
all credits and interest, of income, war-profits, excess-profits, estate, and gift taves—

fiscal years ended June 30

AND 1938

1936

1937

1938

Total credits and interest to taxpayers. .. ... ____
Total credits and interest to taxpayers under see. 710,
Revenue Aet of 1928 . .. ...
Percent of credits and iaterest under sec. 710, Revenue
Act of 1928, to total credits and interest..._..._..__...

$10, 777, 096. 33
2, 406, 958, 87
22.33

$17, 918, 052. 13
4,320, 540. 55
24,10

$13, 488, 159. 44
2, 441,897.04
18 10

APPENDIX E

Comparison of refunds and credits, including interest, under sec. 710 of the Revenue
Act of 1928 with all refunds and credits, including interest, of tncome, war-profits,
excess-profits, estate, and gift taxes—fiscal years ended June 30

1936

1937

1938

Total refunds and credits with interest to taxpayers__._.
Refunds and credits with interest to taxpayers under
sectvl0xReventioEACHof192S T STz T s FERS S
Percent of refunds and credits with interest to taxpayers
under sec. 710, Revenue Act of 1928, to total refunds
and credits with interest to taxpayers.._..___._.__.._.

$35, 106, 761. 92
14,384,946, 75

12,49

$42, 875,996.97
5,715,997. 50

13.33

$42, 961, 252, 59
4,667, 574. 89

10. 86




SECTION III
ANALYSES OF CASES

41






PART I. ANALYSIS OF CASES REPORTED TO THE JOINT COMMITTEE
DURING THE CALENDAR YEAR 1936

In order that a comprehensive idea may be had of the issues in-
volved and basis upon which allowances were made, a résumé of
each case, alphabetically arranged, will be shown, as follows:

AMERICAN PRINTING CO., FALL RIVER, MASS.
Overassessments, 1922, 1927 _ __ __ __ __ __ _____________ $117, 714. 15

Two cases, namely, American Printing Co. v. United States, and
American Printing Co. v. White, were filed in the District Court for
the District of Massachusetts involving the above-mentioned years
to protect the plaintiff’s right to receive refunds found by the Bureau
to be due upon its final audit of the cases pursuant to the decisions
of the courts and Board of Tax Appeals relative to depreciation issues
for the taxable years 1918 and 1919.

The sole issue involved was whether the basis for computing de-
preciation should be the cost of certain property to the plaintiff
when acquired on December 31, 1917, or cost (or March 1, 1913,
value) to the transferor corporation because of the question of affili-
ation of the plaintiff with another corporation during the year 1917.
This question was before the same court in the case of this taxpayer
for the year 1919, and was also before the Board of Tax Appeals in
the case of this taxpayer for the year 1918, both of which decided it
adversely to the Government. No appeal was taken in the prior
court case and a recommendation of dismissal of an appeal then
pending before the circuit court of appeals from the prior Board
decisions was recommended.

On November 26, 1935, plaintiff submitted an offer of settlement
in these cases based upon a recomputation of the income-tax liability
for the above-mentioned years. It was determined that this recom-
putation properly reflects the correct tax liability after giving effect
to prior court and Board of Tax Appeals decisions, and also after
giving effect to the provisions of Treasury Decision 4422 (XIII-1,
C. B. 58). This recomputation, furthermore, represents a reduction
of approximately $22,000 over that originally made. Therefore,
under date of December 9, 1935, the Department of Justice authorized
and directed the issuance of certificates of overassessment for the
years 1922 and 1927 in the respective amounts of $27,384.94 and
$90,329.21. Under those directions payment of the sums mentioned
was made in full settlement of all issues involved in the cases of
American Printing Co. v. United States, and American Printing Co.
v. White, supra, and the dismissal of said suits with prejudice was

entered.
43



44 REFUNDS AND CREDITS, 1936, 1937, AND 1938
COMMONWEALTH EDISON CO., CHICAGO, ILL.
Overassessments, 1929, 1930___________________________ $146, 706

Of the overassessments, $137,800.47 is caused by the allowance of
additional depreciation. It was determined after investigation that
the deductions claimed in returns filed were inadequate and less than
the reasonable allowances authorized by section 23 (k), Revenue Act
of 1918, and the regulations promulgated thereunder.

The allowance of additional deductions for losses sustained upon the
abandonment of certain capital assets caused $4,347.38 of the over-
assessments. The deductions as originally reported were erroneously
understated. Sections 23 (f) and 113 (a), Revenue Act of 1928, and
the regulations promulgated thereunder.

Allowances of deductions for ordinary and necessary business ex-
penses disallowed in the determination of taxable income for subse-
quent years are responsible for $2,743.88 of the overassessments. Such
expenses constitute proper deductions as provided under the provisions
of section 23 (a), Revenue Act of 1928.

The amount of $1,437.66 of the overassessments is caused by the
allowance of a deduction for dividends received from domestic corpo-
rations. It was determined that such deduction was erroneously
omitted from the return filed. Section 23 (p), Revenue Act of 1928.

The balance of the overassessments amounting to $376.61 results
from the elimination of a certain amount included in the gross income
as determined in a prior audit. After investigation it was determined
that such income was overstated. Section 22 (a), Revenue Act of
1928, and the regulations promulgated thereunder.

DODGE BROS., INC., HAMTRAMCK, MICH.
Overassessments, 1926—28_ . ________________________ $922, 207. 13

The principal cause of the overassessments shown above is due to
the allowance of an additional deduction for depreciation. It was
determined that the deductions claimed in the returns filed were
mmadequate and less than the reasonable allowances authorized by
section 234 (a) (7), Revenue Act of 1926, and section 23 (k), Revenue
Act of 1928, and the regulations promulgated thereunder.

Another major contributing cause due to the allowance of additional
deductions for ordinary and necessary business expenses causes $330,-
686.23 of the overassessments. These expenses, which were disallowed
m computing the taxable income for a prior year, constitute proper
deductions in the determination of the taxable income for 1926.
Section 234 (a) (1), Revenue Act of 1926; article 561, regulations 69.

The amount of $5,210.65 of the overassessments is caused by the
elimination of certain amounts included in the gross income reported
i the return filed. It was found that such amounts constitute
income for a prior year and were included in the computation of the
taxable net income for such prior year. Section 233 (a), Revenue
Act of 1926, and the regulations promulgated thereunder.

The balance of the overassessments amounting to $2,569.03 is
caused by the allowance of additional deductions for amortization of
bond discount, since such deductions were found to be understated in
the returns filed. Section 234 (a) (1), Revenue Act of 1926.



RETFUNDS AND CREDITS, 1936, 1937, AND 1938 45

Attention is called to the fact that while the overassessments,
determined for 1926, 1927, and 1928, amount to $922,207.13, the
present audit also discloses a deficiency of $477,647.95 for the year
1925, which results in a net overassessment of $444,559.18 for the
4 years covered by the present audit.

GEORGIA POWER CO., TRANSFEREE OF GEORGIA RAILWAY & POWER CO.,
ATLANTA, GA.

Overassessments, 1923, 1926 _________________________ $85, 006. 65

On January 1, 1912, the Georgia Railway & Electric Co., an asso-
ciated company of the taxpayer, leased certain of its properties to the
Georgia Railway & Power Co. for 999 years. At that time and during
the years under consideration the lessor owned 100 percent of the
capital stock of the Atlanta Gas Light Co., and Atlanta Northern
Railway Co. The stocks: of these subsidiaries were not leased to the
taxpayer, but the lease provided that the lessor assign and transfer for
and during the term of the lease, the income arising from any and all of
the shares, and orders and directs the above-named corporations to pay
the income directly to the lessee. Subsequently, on January 1, 1920,
the Atlanta Gas Light Co., Georgia Railway & Electric Co., and the
Georgia Railway & Power Co. entered into an agreement whereby
all properties of Atlanta Gas Light Co. were leased to the Georgia
Railway & Electric Co. for 991 years and became a part of the proper-
ties leased to the Georgia Railway & Power Co. in 1912. The lease
dated January 1, 1912, provided, among other things, that the lessee
renew, repair, and replace the properties so as to maintain and keep
them in good order. A similar provision is contained in the lease
dated January 1, 1920. In view of the provisions of the leases, the
Bureau in considering the cases of the lessor and lessee refused to allow
any deductions for depreciation with respect to leased properties,
except on additions made to such properties subsequent to the date
of the leases.

The principal issues raised in the appeals filed by the Georgia
Railway & Electric Co., transferor, were: (1) Whether they were
entitled to deductions for depreciation on depreciable properties
leased by it to Georgia Railway & Power Co., where the lessee had
agreed to maintain the properties leased in the same condition as they
were at the date of the lease; and (2) whether the Atlanta Gas Light
Co. may be allowed deductions for depreciation on depreciable prop-
erties leased by it to Georgia Railway & Power Co. under the same
conditions as stated in (1) above.

The principal issues raised in the appeals filed by the Georgia
Railway & Power Co., lessee, were: (1) Whether they may be allowed
deductions for depreciation on depreciable properties leased from the
Georgia Railway & Electric Co. and the Atlanta Gas Light Co. on
January 1, 1912, and January 1, 1920, respectively, in each of the
years 1921 to 1926, inclusive; (2) whether they may be allowed deduc-
tion for depreciation in each of the years 1921 to 1926, inclusive, on
amounts expended during the years 1912 to 1926, inclusive, for new
construction on property leased from Georgia Railway & Electric Co.
and Atlanta Gas Light Co.; and (3) whether they, if not allowed the
depreciation deductions under issues 1 and 2, may be allowed deduc-



46 REFUNDS AND CREDITS, 1936, 1937, AND 1938

tions for amounts expended for replacing leased properties in each
of the years 1921 to 1926, inclusive.

The appeals were submitted to the Special Advisory Committee
(now Technical Stafl of the Burcau) and under date of August 8,
1931, that committee recommended that the cases of the lessors be
defended before the United States Board of Tax Appeals with respect
to the above issues (Winer v. Weiss (279 U. S. 333)). 'The Board in its
memoranda opinions, rendered June 16, 1933, and April 12, 1934,
sustained the action of the Bureau in refusing to allow deductions to
the lessor company on account of depreciation on properties leased to the
Georgia Railway & Power Co., lessee.  On January 30, 1935, a petition
was filed on behalf of both the Georgia Railway & Electric Co. and
the Georgia Power Co. as transferce, to have the decisions of the
Board reviewed by the Iifth Circuit Court of Appeals. The circuit
court affirmed decisions of the Board (77 Fed. (2d) 279). A petition
for writ of certiorari was filed by the taxpayers on July 10, 1935, which
was denied on October 14, 1935. '

During the counsideration of the cases by the Special Advisory
Committee the Georgia Railway & Power Co., lessee, under date of
November 20, 1930, submitted a detailed list of the amounts expended
during the years 1921 to 1926, inclusive, for replacing depreciable
leased property. The data were submitted to the field for investiga-
tion and verification and a report was made of the amounts expended
to replace the leased properties by the lessees.

Pursuant to the denial of writ of certiorari in the lessor cases, the
Board, on October 21, 1935, on the basis of stipulations filed, entered
its orders in the Georgia Railway & Power Co., lessee, case. In
stipulating the lessee’s case for 1926 before the Board the interest of
$12,115.74 assessed against and paid by the Georgia Power Co.,
transferee, at the time a deficiency of $71,923.97 was paid by it, was
madvertently overlooked. Since the refund of tax and interest to the
Georgin Power Co., transferee, is in excess of $75,000, the case has
been considered on its merits.

The overpayment for 1923 entered by the Board is caused by
allowing deductions for renewals and replacements which are prac-
tically offset by the restoration of depreciation on additions to leased
property and other items.

The overpayment of tax entered by the Board for 1926 is caused
by the allowance of an additional net loss for 1925. The additional
net loss for 1925 is caused by allowing deductions for renewals and
replacements and the restoration of depreciation and the reallocation
of losses in accordance with G. C. M. 8132, C. B. IX-1, page 287
(Swift decision).

Since G. C. M. 8132, supra, was published (1930) the decision in
the Delaware & IHudson Co. case has been rendered by the Second
Circuit Court of Appeals (June 6, 1933), relative to the carrying over
of net losses. On the basis of that decision, which is being followed
by the Bureau in such cases, there would be no taxable income for the
year 1926.

The overassessments as proposed were covered by claims timely
filed and are allowable under the provisions of section 284 (b), Revenue
Act of 1926.



REFUNDS AND CREDITS, 1936, 1937, AND 1938 47

MRS. BELLE K. JUDSON, GROSSE POINTE PARK, MICH.
Overassessment, 1929 ______________________________ $142,493. 14

The above overassessment is caused by the elimination from income
of certain amounts reported as dividends from stock and profit from
the sale of stock which had been found to be the income of Ross W.
Judson, husband of the taxpayer, and accordingly transferred to his
net income and taxed to him. Section 22 (a), Revenue Act of 1928,
and the regulations promulgated thereunder.

In this connection, it is deemed pertinent to state that a similar
situation existed in connection with the years 1927 and 1928. For
those years the entire income reported by the taxpayer was similarly
taxed to Ross W. Judson.

ESTATE OF DR. E. A. MERCK, ALIEN PROPERTY BUREAU TRUST NO.
47655, WASHINGTON, D. C.

Overassessment, 1919______________________________ $176, 142. 17

ESTATE OF CLARA MERCK, ALIEN PROPERTY CUSTODIAN TRUST NO. 47659,
WASHINGTON, D. C.

Overassessment, 1919__ _____________________________ $91, 166. 21
EMMY MERCK, ALIEN PROPERTY CUSTODIAN TRUST NO. 47660, WASHING-
TON, D. C.

Overassessment, 1919___________________________.___ $214, 292. 89

ESTATE OF DR. WILLY MERCK, ALIEN PROPERTY BUREAU TRUST NO.
47656, WASHINGTON, D. C.

Overassessment, 1919 __ oo _____ $161, 835. 64

Inasmuch as the relevant facts concerning the above-named tax-
payers are the same the following statement will cover all four cases:

Returns on Form 1040 for the year 1919 were prepared under sec-
tion 3176, Revised Statutes, by deputy collectors in the names of
the various individuals and assessments were made thereon in March
1924. Payments were made of these assessments for the Alien
Property Custodian under trust No. 537. The incomes so taxed
were due almost entirely to a reputed profit on the sale in 1919 by
the Alien Property Custodian of 8,000 seized shares of stock from a
domestic corporation known as Merck & Co., the amount of gain being
the excess sale price above par for each share sold. Subsequently, it
developed that the above-named individuals were not an individual
proprietorship, but a German partnership which owned all the stock
in Merck & Co. Deficiencies were then asserted for 1919 against the
individual partners, in the case of the German partners through Alien
Property Custodian trusts, and certain amounts of the assessments
were applied as credits to these deficiencies.

The question arose as to whether from the 1919 sale of the 8,000
shares of stock in Merck & Co., any gain to the alien partners was
recognizable in 1919. In a ruling by the Assistant General Counsel,
dated September 19, 1934 (known as G. C. M. 13701, not printed), it



48 REFUNDS AND CREDITS, 1936, 1937, AND 1938

was stated that the book value of the stock when sold in 1919 had not
materially changed from what it was on December 31, 1917, when the
corporation redeemed 7,500 debenture bonds by issuing 7,500 shares
of its stock. Thus the question was developed of whether the bond-
holders (formerly partners) realized any taxable gain on December 31,
1917, when they surrendered their bonds for stock in said corporation.
If the exchange constituted a taxable transaction than it would follow
that the recipient stockholders would rcalize no gain from the
sale of their stock in 1919, the basis thus fixed at December 31, 1917,
being the same as the selling price in 1919.

It was held in the ruling of September 19, 1934, that the exchange
of debenture bonds in Merck & Co. on December 31, 1917, for stock
in the same corporation constituted a taxable transaction. The
German partnership, which originally owned all the 2,500 outstanding
shares of stock in the domestic corporation as well as all the 7,500
bonds outstanding, was ruled on May 2, 1935 (in G. C. M. 14913, not
printed), to have become dissolved on April 6, 1917, by the declaration
of war with Germany. Both the debenture bonds and the 7,500
shares of stock were registered in the name of one partner, George
Merck, an American citizen, but the stock and bonds were owned in
reality by the partnership until April 6, 1917—and thereafter by the
individual partners. It was demonstrated that George Merck became
the owner of 2,000 shares out of the 10,000 shares cutstanding subse-
quent to 1917, so that the 1919 sale was of only the 8,000 alien-owned
shares. In the present audits for 1919 of these cases the shares of stock
sold must be partly out of the 7,500 shares acquired through the
exchange for bonds on December 31, 1917, and partly out of original
shares held by the German partnership on March 1, 1913, the latter
taking as a basis the March 1, 1913, value which is deemed to have
been as great as the 1919 sale price.

Since the exchange of debenture bonds on December 31, 1917, each
share of stock is regarded as a taxable transaction. Deficiencies have
been computed for 1917 against these various taxpayers who are
credited with interest of 19.1; 11.7; 22.3; 17.9 percent, respectively,
in the partnership assets. In arriving at these deficiencies the total
gain on exchange of stock for bonds has been computed by using a
March 1, 1913, value of $100 or par as basis for the bonds and valu-
ing the stock received at $468.75 per share, or the sale price in 1919.
These taxpayers are also being charged with the percentage amounts
shown above, respectively, of the dividends, bond interest and roy-
alties accrued in 1917, through the partnership to April 6, 1917, and
directly after that date. Since, therefore, there was no gain realized
in 1919 from the sale of the stock no income tax liability could
possibly have resulted.

It is understood that these four cases have been withheld from
payment pending appeal of the deficiencies.

PACIFIC GAS & ELECTRIC CO., SAN FRANCISCO, CALIF.
Overassessments, 1926-28 _ _________________________ $283, 915. 30

The above-named taxpayer operates in the State of California as a
public service corporation providing electricity, gas, water, and
steam heat to its customers; also supplying railway service in several
municipalities. Reports have been submitted to the Joint Com-



REFUNDS AND CREDITS, 1936, 1937, AND 1938 49

mittee on Internal Revenue Taxation covering overassessments for
prior years. For the years 1924 and 1925, submitted under date of
November 5, 1934, the principal cause of the overassessments was
the allowance of additional deductions for depreciation. At that
time the questions as to proper rates and basis for depreciation pur-
poses were thoroughly considered. As a result of revising deprecia-
tion rates large deficiencies were assessed against the taxpayer cover-
ing the years now under review. The present overassessments for
the years 1926, 1927, and 1928 are due to adjustments made with
respect to bond discount and expense as the result of rulings and
decisions rendered subsequent to the previous determination resulting
in the assessment of the deficiencies.

For the year 1926 the decrease in income is due to revising the
deduction for amortization of bond discount allowed in a prior audit
since amortization of expense on bonds issued prior to March 1, 1913,
was disallowed. The Supreme Court has held in the case of Helvering
v. Union Pacific Railroad Co. (293 U. S. 282, C. D. 901), that where
prior to 1913, a corporation on the accrual basis sold at a discount
bonds maturing at dates subsequent to 1923, the amount of discount
and commissions paid or allowed for marketing the bonds may be
amortized over the period of the life of the bonds and allowed as
annual deductions from gross income. Subsequent to the decision in
the Union Pacific case, G. C. M. 14349 was promulgated, C. B.
X1IV-1, page 47, which held—
expenses or obligations incurred by the taxpayer in connection with a bond
issue, which are not discharged until payment of the bonds at maturity, may
properly be accrued or amortized over the period of the life of the bonds and
allowed as annual deductions from gross income.

For reasons previously stated with respect to the year 1926, income
was increased and an additional tax, plus interest, was assessed for
1927. The present decrease is due principally to revising a prior
audit whereby income was increased representing unamortized dis-
count and expense and premium paid applicable to bonds retired.
This deduction was disallowed in a prior audit because at that time
such an unamortized discount and expense and premium applicable
to bonds retired through the proceeds of a sale of a new issue of bonds
was considered as representing an expense in connection with the
new issue to be amortized together with the discount and expense
attributable to the new issue over the life of the new bonds.

Treasury Decision 4603 (I. R. B. XIV-46, p. 3), approved No-
vember 9, 1935, sets forth the treatment for income-tax purposes of
unamortized discount on bonds retired and premiums paid upon
retirement. It is held therein:

(a) In the case of a retirement of an issue of old bonds from the proceeds of the
sale of new bonds any amount paid in excess of the face value of the old bonds,
less any amount of premium received when issued and not already returned as
income, and any unamortized discount and unamortized expense attributable to
such bonds, is deductible in the year of their retirement.

In view of this Treasury decision the deduction prev10usly disallowed
is now being allowed.

The decrease in income for the year 1928, as in the years 1926 and
1927, is due to revising the allowable deduction for bond discount and
expenses and similar explanations as stated with respect to those
years apply hereto.



50 REFUNDS AND CREDITS, 1936, 1937, AND 1938

A summary of the allowances indicates that the amount of
$211,519.98 of the overassessments is caused by additional deductions
for amortization of bond discount and expense. The balance of the
overassessments amounting to $72,395.32 represents a portion of the
interest assessed on previously asserted deficiencies.

SHELL OIL CORPORATION, NEW YORK, N. Y.
Overassessments, 1927, 1928_______________ _________ $36G7, 600. 99

The taxpayer, on May 2, 1932, anticipating deficiency notices
for the taxable years 1926 to 1928, inclusive, and to avoid the running
of interest, paid to the collector of internal revenue at New York an
amount sufficient to cover any deficiency that might be found due for
such years. In addition to this, according to the records of the col-
lector, the taxpayer on March 15, 1928, and June 18, 1928, made
further payments for the taxable year 1927, although the return for
that year indicated no tax liability, and none was assessed on the
basis of such return.

Under date of October 27, 1933, the Bureau issued a letter showing
the amount of deficiencies due from the taxpayer. These deficiencies,
together with interest as provided by law, previously had been
assessed pursuant to an agreement signed by the parent taxpayer
corporation and its affiliated subsidiaries Agreement of this assess-
ment was approved under the provisions of section 606 of the Revenue
Act of 1928 by the Secretary of the Treasury. The tax liability for
the several years covered by this agreement, therefore, is not open
to review on merit, except for fraud, malfeasance, or misrepresentation
of a material fact within the meaning of section 606. The files do
not disclose evidence of any of these exceptions.

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS CO., LOS ANGELES, CALIF.
Overassessment, 1931______________________________ $118, 158. 96

Under date of August 3, 1934, the taxpayer signed an agreement,
Form 870, agreeing to an assessment and collection of a deficiency
disclosed by a 30-day letter issued July 11, 1934. The deficiency,
plus interest, was paid during September 1934. On June 27, 1935,
the taxpayer filed a claim for refund of income taxes in the amount
shown above for the reason that the Bureau had disallowed a deduc-
tion of unamortized discount expense and premiums paid, applicable
to bonds retired in 1931. This claim was predicated on the fact that
the Bureau had changed its position on this point, in view of various
Board and court decisions, and was now holding that unamortized
expense and premiums were deductions in the year in which the bonds
were retired.

With respect to this contention, it will be noted that under date of
June 5, 1935, the Assistant General Counsel in considering the issues
of unamortized discount and expense on bonds retired, and premiums
paid upon retirement, involved in another case, held that in view of
the unanimity of recent decisions of the courts and of the Board of
Tax Appeals controlling the treatment of the stated items the long-
established position of the Bureau relative thereto must be aban-
doned as untenable and cited Helvering v. Union Public Service Co.



REFUNDS AND CREDITS, 1936, 1937, AND 1938 51

(75 Fed. (2d) 723); Helvering v. California Oregon Power Co. (75 Fed.
(2d) 644); Helvering v. Central States Electric Corporation (76 Fed.
(2d) 1011); East Ninth Euclid Co. (26 B. T. A. 32 and 27 B. T. A.
1289); National File Co. (30 B. T. A. 32); and Great Western Power
Co. of California (30 B. T. A. 503). Since the record in this case
discloses that none of the bondholders exchanged their old bonds for
new bonds and there were two separate transactions involved in the
sale of the new bond issue, it is believed the original ruling of the
Bureau should be reversed. The present position of the Bureau is
covered by Treasury Decision 4603 (I. R. B. No. 46, vol. X1V, p. 3,
dated Nov. 18, 1935). This adjustment causes $103,589.51 of the
above-mentioned overassessment. The balance of the overassess-
ment amounting to $14,569.45 represents a portion of the interest
assessed on the previously asserted deficiency.

PART II. ANALYSIS OF CASES REPORTED TO THE JOINT COMMITTEE
DURING THE CALENDAR YEAR 1937

A résumé of each case submitted to the committee during 1937
follows. Those concurred in by the staff will first be presented,
followed by those wherein disagreement resulted. Report is also
made of one case which was returned to the Bureau without being
reviewed.

Cases Not CRITICIZED

MRS. LUCY SMITH BATTSON, LOS ANGELES, CALIF.
Overassessments, 1931, 1934 _ ____ . __________________ $76, 643. 59

The amount of $72,318.27 of the overassessments is caused by the
allowance of additional deductions for losses sustained on certain
assets which became worthless during the taxable years. It appears
that the taxpayer, prior to July 31, 1931, had advanced certain
amounts represented by interest-bearing notes to corporations on
which interest had acerued to July 31, 1931. The taxpayer accepted
as security from the various corporations shares of common and
preferred stock; also a trust deed and chattel mortgage. The proper-
ties of some of these corporations were foreclosed in 1933 and 1934.
The record discloses that a detailed valuation of the properties of
these companies was made by revenue agents. After a thorough
review of numerous factors bearing upon the value of the companies’
properties the value of the stocks was determined.

It was held that the exchanges involving the acceptance of common
and preferred stocks in cancelation of the loans made by the taxpayer,
as above stated, constituted transactions under which gain or loss
are recognized under section 112 (a) of the Revenue Act of 1928.

The balance of the above overassessments, amounting to $4,325.32,
is caused by the allowance of additional deductions for debts ascer-
tained to be worthless and charged off within the taxable year. These
deductions were omitted from the returns filed and are now allowed
under the provisions of section 23 (k)-1, regulations 86.



52 REFUNDS AND CREDITS, 1936, 1937, AND 1938
BROWN SHOE CO., INC., ST. LOUIS, MO.
Overassessments, 1931-33 - . ____________________ $93, 376. 11

The principal issues in connection with the above overassessments
relate to the method of treating expenditures for lasts, dies, and pat-
terns, and to a proper determination for depreciation sustained on
buildings, machinery, and equipment used in conncction with the
taxpayer’s business.

In the returns filed for these years, the taxpayer claimed the entire
costs as expense. Upon consideration of the case by the income
tax unit, it was determined that the amounts claimed should be
capitalized and depreciated over a life of 2 ycars. Accordingly, the
amounts were restored to income and depreciation allowed thereon.
The case was considered by the technical staff and as a basis for
closing these years it was agreed to permit the taxpayer to deduct as
expenses the entire amounts expended during these years and to
increase the deductions for depreciation.

A small amount of the above overassessments is caused by the
remission of interest assessed on previously asserted deficiencies.

CLINTON COTTON MILLS, CLINTON, S. C.
Overassessment, 1918 _________ o ________ $150, 000

Four actions were instituted by the above-named taxpayer in the
eastern district of South Carolina to recover income and excess-profits
taxes for the years 1917 to 1922, inclusive, snd interest thereon from
the several dates of payment. Two of these actions were against the
United States and two against John F. Jones as collector of internal
revenue. The complaints allege errors by the Commissioner in his
determination of plaintiff’s income and excess-profits taxes for the
several years involved. One of the suits against the United States
involving the year 1921, was not timely instituted and the plaintiff
abandoned that action.

The issues involved in these suits may be summarized as follows:

1. What was the fair market value of plaintiff’s depreciable property
on March 1, 1913?

2. What was the proper rate of depreciation on plaintiff’s depreciable
property for the taxable years involved herein, 1917 to 1922, inclusive?

3. Did the Commissioner err in adjusting the closing inventories
for the year 19207

4. Were the payments, including interest payments on an additional
assessment for 1916, collected after November 11, 1924, outlawed
by the applicable statute of limitations when collected?

5. Were the claims for refund for the years 1917 and 1918 timely
as to all tax payments for those years?

6. What are the proper adjustments of invested capital for the
years 1917 to 1920, inclusive?

According to the record, the court decided the issues of Mareh 1,
1913, value and accelerated depreciation in favor of the plaintiff.
Such issues were questions of fact which would not have been reviewed
by the circuit court of appeals. Furthermore, it is belicved that plain-
tiff would have recovered at least $195,000 and had a chance of success
as to the three issues remaining undecided which might have amounted
to an additional recovery of $239,000,



REFUNDS AND CREDITS, 1936, 1937, AND 1938 53

On February 27, 1937, the Acting Attorney General, by virtue of the
authority vested in him by Executive Order No. 6166, accepted the
offer made on behalf of the plaintiff in the above-mentioned cases to
settle upon the basis of a refund of $150,000, all interest to be waived.
Under this acceptance payment of the sum mentioned was made 1n
full settlement of all issues involved in the cases of Clinton Cotton
Mills v. United States and Clinton Cotton Mills v. Jones, and dismissal
of said suits with prejudice is to be entered.

COMMONWEALTH EDISON CO., CHICAGO, ILL.
Overassessment, 1931 ____________ $90, 399. 24

The overpayment for the taxable year shown above represents a
payment of income tax made by this taxpayer on March 15, 1932,
upon the filing of its tentative return. The final return, filed within
the extensions of time granted by the Commissioner, pursuant to
statutory, authority, disclosed no tax liability. The amount of pay-
ment in question had not been assessed and was carried in the accounts
of the collector of internal revenue, first distriet of Illinois, as an excess
collection to be adjusted in the settlement of a deficiency assessment
of income tax for the year 1932.

This taxpayer was incorporated September 17, 1907, in the State
of Illinois, and is engaged in the generating and selling of electricity.
Consolidated returns were filed for the year 1931, including 25 sub-
sidiary companies, 11 of which are active. The entire capital stock
of these affiliates is owned by the Commonwealth Edison Co.

Inasmuch as there is no tax liability for the year 1931, the erroneous
payment by the taxpayer constitutes an overpayment allowable as a
refund or credit under the provisions of section 322 (b) (1), Revenue
Act of 1928, on the basis of a claim for refund filed December 12, 1933,
within the 2-year period of limitations prescribed therein.

ESTATE OF THOMAS EWING, JR., NEW YORK CITY
Overassessment, 1933 ____ __ ________________________ $146, 212. 17

The overassessment of estate tax represents the excess of tax
assessed over the actual tax liability as determined after investigation.

Thomas Ewing, Jr., a citizen of the State of New York, died on
February 8, 1933. The executors of the estate filed an estate tax
return on February 8, 1934, which disclosed net estates of $965,410.72
and $972,633.22 under the Revenue Acts of 1926 and 1932, respec-
tively, and a tax liability of $84,484.65, which was assessed. On
December 29, 1933, the executors deposited with the collector of in-
ternal revenue for the fourteenth district of New York the sum of
$100,000 as an advance payment, and the assessment of $84,484.65
was satisfied from the advance payment. When the executors filed
the estate tax return on February 8, 1934, they made another advance
payment of $175,000, even though the return filed showed a tax lia-
bility less than the first advance payment of $100,000. In January
1935 an additional assessment was made in the amount of $190,515.35,
representing the advance payment of $175,000 made on February 8,
1934, and $15,515.35, the balance of the advance payment of $100,000
made on December 29, 1933, after deducting the assessment of
$84,484.65 made in February 1934. )



54 REFUNDS AND CREDITS, 1936, 1937, AND 1938

Under date of December 24, 1936, a claim was filed for the refund
of $271,422.60, based principally upon reductions in the values of
various sccurities as reported in the estate tax return. The elaim for
refund was filed within the 3-year period provided by section 319 (b),
Revenue Aet of 1926, as amended by seetion 810 (a), Revenue Act
of 1932.

An audit of the estate tax return, discloses net estates of
$1,316,217.65 and $1,325,398.75 under the Reveunue Acts of 1926
and 1932, respectively, and results in a total tax liability of $187,825.76.
The evidence filed, however, discloses that the taxpayer i1s entitled to
a cre-lit of $59,037.93 for estate taxes paid to the States of New York
and Alabama. The credit of $59,037.93 is equal to 80 percent of
the tax liability of $73,797.41 computed under the Revenue Act of
1926. The allowance of the credit of $59,037.93 results in a net tax
liability of $128,787.83, or an additional tax of $44,303.18 over the
amount shown in the estate tax return. However, due to the fact
that an additional assessment was made in January 1935 of $190,515.35,
representing the amount of the advance payments in excess of the tax
liability shown on the estate tax return, there is in fact an overassess-
ment of $146,212.17 instead of a deficiency. It is obvious, therefore,
that the overassessment is due to the assessment of the advance
payments made by the executors and not to deercases in the net estates
as reported.

The net estates as now determined result from a careful consider-
ation of all relevant factors entering into the determination of the
fair market values of the properties owned by the estate, and were
determined after field investigations and conferences held with the
representatives of the estate. In arriving at the net estates as
determined in the present audit an additional deduction of $42,913.64
has been allowed for executors’ commissions, but the deductions
claimed for miscellaneous administration expenses and debts of the
decedent have been decreased by the amount of $31,891.09. The
deduetions now allowed are considered proper under the provisions
of section 303 (a) (1), Revenue Act of 1926.

THE GERRY ESTATES, INC., NEW YORK CITY
Overassessment, 1932 _____________________ $100, 927. 33

The amount of $88,928.12 of the overassessment results from the
allowance of a deduction for bad debts ascertained to be worthless
and charged off during the taxable year. (Scc. 23 (j), Revenue Act
of 1932; article 194, regulations 77.) The basis for the claim is an
alleged loss on debenture bonds of Hotel Pierre, Inc., New York City,
in the amount of $646,750.

The allowance as a deduction for the worthlessness of the bonds in
question was made by the Bureau pursuant to the recommendations
contained in valuation reports dated December 4, 1934, and No-
vember 20, 1935.

The balance of the overassessment amounting to $11,999.21 repre-
sents a portion of the interest assessed on a previously asserted
deficiency.



REFUNDS AND CREDITS, 1926, 1937, AND 1938 55

HAVANA ELECTRIC RAILWAY, LIGHT & POWER CO., AND SUBSIDIARY,
NEW YORK, N. Y.

Overassessments, 1913-18_ _________________________ 8179, 520. 88

The principal cause of the above overassessments in the amount of
$163,927.87 results from the allowance of additional deduections for
depreciation.

The taxpayer was incorporated March 26, 1912, under New Jersey
laws, and acquired for its $30,000,000 capital stock all the stock of two
other corporations; one a domestic and the other a Cuban corporation,
named respectively, the Havana Electric Railway Co. and the Com-
pania de Gas y Electricided de la Habana, amounting to $18,500,000
par value, plus cash of $3,500,000. About 1 year later the Havana
Electric Railway Co. and the Compania de Gas y Electricided de la
Habana were liquidated and their property taken over by the Havana
Electric Railway, Light & Power Co.

The basis used by the unit in computing invested capital is stated in
an informal memorandum dated October 16, 1926 (G. C. M. 554). It
was recommended therein that the difference between the $30,000,000
par of taxpayer’s stock issued in 1912 and the par value of the two
subsidiaries liquidated in 1913, or $18,500,000 plus their surplus, should
be regarded as intangibles, and the depreciable tangibles should be
computed by using the property accounts shown in the annual reports
as of January 1, of each year, as a starting point, and eliminating all
nontangible items. The reason given for resorting to this method
of determining the depreciable assets is that the old records are not
sufficiently complete to permit of an accurate determination.

The Bureau previously held that under the provisions of section 326
of the Revenue Act of 1918, the value of tangible property paid in
for stock and not the value of the stock issued after the property has
been paid in constitutes the proper basis for determining capital. It
was then held that under the provisions of S. O. 131, C. B. I-1, page
18, and L. O. 1108, C. B. I1I-1, page 412, gain or loss on liquidation
of the old companies in 1913 should be considered in computing in-
vested capital, that is, that invested capital of the taxpayer should
be the value of tangible and intangible assets received at the date of
liquidation of the subsidiaries without regard to any liquidation on
intangibles.

Upon consideration of these points, the unit reported that the books
of the taxpayer are in Habana, Cuba, and that repeated efforts to
secure the value of the assets at the time of reorganization had been
without success. It appears from the information submitted by the
taxpayer that the reorganization in 1912 was on the basis of book value
of the assets of the old company and that no segregation was made as
between tangible and intangible assets. According to the taxpayer’s
statement, no appraisal or inventory of the assets was taken at the
time of reorganization. It is also disclosed that no balance sheets,
as of the dates of liquidation of the old companies in April and June
1913, are available.

H. Doc. 781, 76-3——5



56 REFUNDS AND CREDITS, 1936, 1937, AND 1938

Since apparently it was found impracticable, if not impossible,
to value the assets of the old companies in May 1912, the basis of
valuing the same is measured by market quotations of the stock of
the old companies immediately prior to the exchange of such stoeck for
stock of the new company. In view of this, it was believed best under
the circumstances to accept the value of the assets of the old companies
in May 1912, as representing their value at the time of dissolution in
1913.

The amount of $9,403.86 of the overassessments results from the
allowance of additional deductions for amortization of bond discount,
interest, and taxes. It was determined that such deductions were
understated in the returns filed. Section I1B, Revenue Act of 1913;
section 12 (a), Revenue Act of 1916; section 234 (a), Revenue Act
of 1918, and the regulations promulgated thereunder.

The balance of the overassessments amounting to $6,189.15 is
caused by the elimination of certain amounts included in the gross
income reported in the returns. After investigation and considera-
tion in the Bureau, it was determined that such income was over-
stated. Section 2 (a), Revenue Act of 1916, as amended by section
1200, Revenue Act of 1917.

WILLTAM RANDOLPH HEARST, NEW YORK, N. Y.
Overassessment, 1930_ _____________________________ $242, 759. 02

The overassessment represents a settlement by the technical
staff of the Bureau of the taxpayer’s income-tax . liability for the
years 1929 and 1930. The settlement reflects a deficiency in tax
in the amount of $243,354.87 for the year 1929 and an overassess-
ment of $242,759.02, for the year 1930. The entire overassessment
for the year 1930 is to be applied as a credit against the proposed
deficiency in tax for the year 1929. Accordingly, no part of the
overassessment for 1930 will be refunded to the taxpayer.

Two basic issues were involved in the scttlement which may be
summarized as follows:

1. Whether the Bureau correctly determined that the distributions
of 10,014 shares of Homestake Mining Co. stock and 7,500 shares of
Cerro de Pasco Copper Corporation stock made to the taxpayer on
January 2, 1929, by Hearst Estate, Inc., and having an aggregate fair
market value on that date of $1,593,239.25, was essentially equivalent
to the distribution of a taxable dividend within the meaning of section
115 (g) of the Revenue Act of 1928.

2. Whether the Bureau correctly determined that the rental and use
value of residences and art objects belonging to certain corporations
constituted taxable income to the taxpayer in the amount of
$1,195,606.83 and $1,277,266.66 or any other amounts, for the years
1929 and 1930, respectively.

With respect to the first issue, it was ultimately agreed as a basis for
closing these years, that the distribution should be considered as a
dividend distribution.

In the second issue, it was agreed to include in the taxpayer’s taxable
income for each of the years 1929 and 1930, $48,000 in lieu of the
amounts stated above.



REFUNDS AND CREDITS, 1936, 1937, AND 1938 53708

JOHN SHERMAN HOYT, NEW YORK, N. Y.
Overassessment, 1930___________________________.____ $90, 159. 69

The taxpayer filed his income tax return for the year 1930 on
March 14, 1931, showing ordinary net income of $73,804.24, capital
net gain of $668,910.97, and income taxes of $90,159.69 were assessed:
and paid.

Included in capital net gain were profits aggregating $609,632.03 on
the sale of stock in the Continental Insurance Co. and Fidelity-Phenix
Fire Insurance Co. In the determination of the above profit the tax-
payer used as the basis the original cost of stock in the Fidelity and
Casualty Co. exchanged for the above-mentioned stocks in 1929, on.
the theory that the exchange in 1929 was nontaxable.

It has since been determined that the exchange in 1929 of stock in
Fidelity and Casualty Co. for stocks in Continental Insurance Co.
and Fidelity-Phenix Fire Insurance Co. constituted a taxable exchange
within the provisions of section 112 (a) of the Revenue Act of 1928
and that the stock in Continental Insurance Co. had a value of
$89.75 per share as of the date of exchange and that in Fidelity-Phenix
Fire Insurance Co. a value of $106 a share. On this basis there was
determined a deficiency of $106,403.47 for the year 1929 which has
been assessed.

Accordingly, upon the sale of the stocks held in Continental In-
surance Co. and Fidelity-Phenix Fire Insurance Co. in the year 1930,
the bases used in the determination of the profit or loss on the sale
are those used in the determination of the profit on the exchange in
1929. Section 113, Revenue Act of 1928. TUsing the values of
$89.75 per share for stock in Continental Insurance Co. and $106
per share for stock in Fidelity-Phenix Fire Insurance Co. results in
losses of $117,123.92 and $124,388.90 on the sales of the respective
stocks, or a total loss of $241,512.82. These stocks being received in
a taxable exchange less than 2 years prior to the sale thereof, the
loss represents an ordinary loss. Section 101, Revenue Act of 1928.
As the above loss exceeds the corrected ordinary income and the re-
maining capital net gain, there is no tax liability.

ESTATE OF EDWARD J. HUGHES, NEW YORK, N. Y.
Overassessment, 1929 ____________ . ____ $98, 967. 25

The only issue involved in this case is whether or not the transaction
entered into by the above-named decedent as sole stockholder was a
statutory reorganization thereby negativing income tax liability for
amounts received incident thereto.

During the year 1930, the Ballwood Co., of which decedent was the
sole stockholder with the exception of certain qualifying shares
entered into an agreement with the Midwest Pipe & Supply Co.,
providing t! at said Ballwood Co. would organize a corporation to be
known as the Ballwood Pipe Fabricating Corporation and transfer
thereto certain assets representing approximately 29 percent of its
properties in return for the entire capital stock of said Ballwood Pipe
Fabricating Corporation amounting to 5,000 shares.



58 REFUNDS AND CREDITS, 1936, 1937, AND 1938

The Ballwood Co. agreed to transfer the 5,000 shares reccived by it
to the Midwest Pipe & Supply Co. in exchange for 1,000 shares of
common stock and 3,500 shares of preferred stock of the latter com-
pany. At the time the stockholders of the Ballwood Co. approved the
agreement with the Midwest Pipe & Supply Co., they authorized the
distribution of the common and preferred stock received to their
common-stock holders. In pursuance of this agreement Edward J.
Hughes received this stock, the aggregate value of which amounted
to $500,000.

The record of the case indicates that Edward J. Hughes died Janu-
ary 20, 1930. On March 6, 1930, a tentative income tax return for
the calendar year 1929 was filed by the executors of the decedent’s
estate, showing no tax liability. A final determination was filed
May 15, 1930, showing a net income of $28,302.69 and a tax liability in
the sum of $2,394.09, upon which tax was paid. Execution of a waiver
extended the statutory period of limitations to December 31, 1932.
As a result of a field investigation, the ordinary net income was
determined to be $527,180, the increase due principally to the inclusion
of the $500,000 above-mentioned dividend. This resulted in a de-
ficiency of $87,599.69, upon which notice was given. Assessment of
this amount, plus $11,367.56 interest, was made on May 27, 1932.

In the determination of the deficiency for 1929, the Bureau assumed
that the shares received by Hughes constituted a liquidating dividend
rather than a statutory reorganization. The United States Board of
Tax Appeals and the Circuit Court of the Third Circuit concurred in
this determination. On June 3, 1936, however, the circuit court of
appeals (84 F. (2d) 733) reversed its former decision and held that the
transaction was a tax-free reorganization. The court cited Waits v.
Commissioner (75 F. (2d) 981, (C. C. A. 2d), Helvering v. Minnesota
Tea Co. (296 U. S. 378), and G. & K. Manufacturing Co. v. Helvering
(296 U. S. 389), in support thereof. Petition for certiorari was not
filed after the appeals court decision.

The evidence in this case clearly shows that Mr. Hughes did not
surrender any of his shares of stock in the Ballwood Co. at the time
he received the securities of the Midwest Pipe & Supply Co. Also,
a copy of the minutes of the meeting of the stockholders of the Ball-
wood Co. held in March 1929, revealed that the distribution of the
Midwest securities was authorized and directed concurrently with
approval of the reorganization agreement.

The certificate of overassessment was issued in this case pursuant
to directions contained in letters from the Department of Justice.
Under those directions, payment of the sum mentioned herein was
made in full settlement of all issues involved in the case of Axel V.
Beeken and Henry Sternberger, Executors, Estate of Edward J. Hughes
v. United States, pending in the United States District Court for the
District of New Jersey, and dismissal of said suit with prejudice is
to be entered.

KENNECOTT COPPER CORPORATION, NEW YORK, N. Y.
Overassessment, 1924_______________________________ $76, 535. 10

This is a stipulation case made by the Attorney General by virtue
of the authority vested in him by Executive Order 6166 and repre-
sents settlement of a suit filed in the United States Court of Claims
(Kennecott Copper Corporation v. United States, No. 43340).



REFUNDS AND CREDITS, 1936, 1937, AND 1938 59

The refund is caused entirely by the deduction and credit allowed
for foreign taxes and the elimination of interest previously assessed
and paid in connection with the tax now being refunded.

The taxpayer was and is a domestic corporation, organized under
the existing laws of the State of New York, with its principal office
and place of business in New York City. During the entire calendar
year 1924, it was affiliated with five companies, one of which was the
Braden Copper Co. The above-named taxpayer was the parent
company of the affiliated group. In 1924 the income-tax liability
for the group was determined by the Commissioner on a consolidated
return basis and original and additional taxes were assessed against
and paid by the Kennecott Copper Corporation pursuant to an agree-
ment of the affiliated group.

For the year 1924 in addition to the tax paid on income reported,
a deficiency was assessed which, together with interest, was duly paid.

Under date of February 16, 1934, the taxpayer filed a claim for re-
fund of the amount shown above in respect to the 1924 taxes and
interest collected. The basis of the claim was that the taxpayer’s
1924 taxes had been overpaid because the Commissioner had failed to
allow the proper credit under section 238 of the Revenue Act of 1924
for taxes on 1924 income paid to the Republic of Chile by Braden
Copper Co. Payment of the sum mentioned herein was made in
full settlement of all issues involved in the suit filed, and the dis-
missal of said suit with prejudice is to be entered.

ESTATE OF EDWARD J. KING, NEW YORK, N. Y.
Overassessment, 1935__ __ ________________________.__ $77, 270. 84

The above amount represents an overassessment of estate tax which
results from the allowance of additional deductions on account of
previously taxed property included in the gross estate. Investiga-
tion discloses that such property was received by bequest from persons
who died within 5 years prior to the death of the decedent, and was
subjected to tax as part of the gross estates of the prior decedents.
Section 303 (a) (2), Revenue Act of 1926, as amended by section 806,
Revenue Act of 1932, and by section 402, Revenue Act of 1934, and
the regulations promulgated theéreunder.

PIEDMONT DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION, WILMINGTON, DEL.
Overassessment, 1933 _________________ oo | $83, 875. 94

The taxpayer properly filed a consolidated return for the fiscal year
ended June 30, 1933, on the accrual basis, including its wholly owned
subsidiary, Piedmont Finance Co. The return disclosed a net in-
come for the Piedmont Development Corporation and a loss for the
Piedmont Finance Co., the result being a consolidated loss. In the
determination of the reported loss of the subsidiary, deductions were
claimed due to a loss on participating certificates, shares of North
Carolina Bank & Trust Co. stock claimed to be worthless, and -an
assessment on the above stock.

The Bureau disallowed the deductions, and assessed a deficiency in
tax, plusinterest. Theloss on participating certificates was disallowed
because sustained prior to the fiscal year ended June 30, 1933, and the



60 REFUNDS AND CREDITS, 1936, 1937, AND 1938

loss on the stock was disallowed because it was held that Piedmont
Finance Co. was not the bona fide owner of the stock. The question
of the ownership of North Carolina Bank & Trust Co. stock was before
the Supreme Court of North Carolina at that time. The loss on the
participating certificates remains disallowed in the present overassess-
ment. The North Carolina Bank & Trust Co. was organized in 1929

to take over assets of several banks in North Carolina which had been
operating under restrictions. In May 1933 the North Carolina Bank
& Trust Co. suspended operations and the North Carolina Commis-
sioner of Banks took over administration of the company. On June
22,1933, a 100-percent stock assessment was levied.

The suit by the commissioner of banks was removed to the United
States District Court of Middle District of North Carolina. Hood,
Commissioner of Banks et al. v. Richardson et al. (180 S. E. 706). On
October 30, 1936, the United States District Court for Middle District
of North Carolina, in the bankruptey proceedings of Piedmont Finance
Co., found that the company was the bona fide owner of 27,458 shares
of stock in North Carolina Bank & Trust Co.

While there has been some question with respect to the ownership
of the stock in North Carolina Bank & Trust Co., the Piedmont
Finance Co. was not a party to that suit and has not denied its owner-
ship of the stock, nor has it denied its liability for the assessment. 1%,
therefore, appears that as the taxpayer was on the accrual basis it was
not compelled to wait for the conclusion of the above-mentioned suit
before claiming the deduction in question. I.T. 2617, C. B. XI-1, 29,
as modified by I. T. 2843, C. B. XIV-1, 77.

The amount of $74,981.86 of the above-indicated overassessment is
the result of the allowance of the deductions heretofore stated. The
balance of tlie overassessment amounting to $8,894.08, represents
interest assessed on a previously asserted deficiency.

MRS. FLORENCE M. QUINN, LOS ANGELES, CALIF.
Overassessments, 1927-31. .. ... _ .. __________ $240, 604. 13

The prineipal cause of the overassessments for this taxpayer results
from the elimination of certain amounts included in gross income as
dividends received from domestic corporations. It was determined
that such amounts do not constitute taxable income under the pro-
visions of sections 201 (c¢) and (h) and 213 (a), Revenue Act of 1926,
and sections 22 (a) and 115 (¢) and (h), Revenue Act of 1928, and the
regulations promulgated thereunder.

A recomputation of the capital net gain is the cause of $26,399.34
of the overassessments since it was determined that the capital net
gain reported in the return was erroneously overstated. Section 101,
Revenue Act of 1928; article 501, Regulations 74.

The amount of $639.73 of the overassessments is caused by the
allowance of additional deductions for a loss sustained upon the sale
of certain assets. Investigation discloses that such deduction was
omitted from the return filed. Section 23 (e), Revenue Act of 1928.

The balance of the overassessments, amounting to $15.60, is caused
by the allowance of an additional credit for taxes withheld at the source
in accordance with section 33, Revenue Act of 1928.



REFUNDS AND CREDITS, 1936, 1937, AND 1938 61

RUBEL CORPORATION, NEW YORK, N. Y.
Overassessment, 1934______________________________ $144, 634. 26

Of the overassessment, $133,092.98 is caused by the allowance of
additional deductions for losses sustained upon the sale of certain
securities. It was determined, after investigation and consideration
of the facts pertinent thereto, that such deductions were omitted from
the return. Sections 23 (f) and 101, Revenue Act of 1932, and the
regulations promulgated thereunder.

The allowance of additional deductions for depreciation causes
$8,5646.73 of the overassessment. It appears that the deductions
claimed in the return were inadequate and less than the reasonable
allowances authorized by section 23 (k), Revenue Act of 1932.

The balance of the overassessments, amounting to $2,994.55, results
from the allowance of additional deductions for ordinary and necessary
business expenses, taxes, and interest. Such deductions were under-
stated in the return filed. Section 23 (a), (b), and (¢), Revenue Act
of 1932.

ESTATE OF HENRY R. TAYLOR, NEW YORK, N. Y.

Overassessment, 19256 _____________________________ $106, 724. 16

On December 18, 1933, the executor of the above-named estate,
City Bank Farmers Trust Co., instituted a suit against Charles W.
Anderson, collector, in the United States District Court for the South-
ern District of New York, to recover Federal estate taxes and interest
based upon the claims for refund filed by the plaintiff and rejected by
the Commissioner.

On June 14, 1937, the Attorney General, by virtue of authority
vested in him by Executive Order No. 6166, accepted an offer made on
bahalf of the plaintiff to settle the suit upon a basis which would
result in a refund of the amount shown above, together with interest.

Two questions were involved; namely, (1) the value of certain
items which deal with property identified as having been taxed in
a prior estate and received by the present decedent by gift, bequest,
devise, or inheritance, and (2) the amount allowed as a deduction
from decedent’s gross estate on account of the inclusion in the dece-
dent’s gross estate of the property received by him by gift, bequest,
devise, or inheritance from a prior estate.

The records disclose that subsequent to the date of decedent’s
death, the executor of the estate of Henry A. C. Taylor, the prior
decedent, paid to the executor of the estate of this decedent
$148,315.47, which amount represented decedent’s undistributed
interest in the residuary estate of his father. It was claimed by the
plaintiff that the amount should be allowed as a deduction as repre-
senting property identified as having been previously taxed or received
in exchange therefor. In determining this issue, reference was made
to section 303 (a) (2) of the Revenue Act of 1924.

It also appears that decedent received from time to time cash
distributions from the prior estate, which were deposited in his own
bank account. Certain securities taxed in the prior estate were
distributed to him and later sold, and the proceeds deposited in his
own bank account. Various purchases of stock were made by the
decedent from the commingled accounts.



62 REFUNDS AND CREDITS, 1936, 1937, AND 1938

Henry A. C. Taylor, the prior decedent, died on May 28, 1921, and
the present decedent died on December 4, 1925. The purchases
above mentioned represent property purchased by the decedent
through withdrawals from the commingled accounts, which consisted
of the proceeds of property which had been included in the prior
estate and property which came from other sources.

The rule adopted by the Court in the case of United States v.
Rodenbough (21 F. (2d) 781, D. C. 25 F. (2d) 13 (C. C. A. 3d)), has
been followed in the scttlement of this issue. The Court in that case
held that—
where withdrawal is made for purchases of securities, it is assumed that this
money came from sources other than the proceeds of securities which were a part
of the prior decedent’s estate, if there is sufficient balance of that nature with
which to make the purchase of securities. Where withdrawals are made for other
purposes, it is assumed that the withdrawals came from the proceeds of securities
which were a part of the prior decedent’s estate to the extent that there are
sufficient funds for that purpose.

THORNE, LOOMIS & CO., INC., NEW YORK, N. Y.
Overassessment, 1933__ ____________________________ $146, 167. 29

The sole issue involved in this case is the propriety of allowance of
losses reported from the sale of stocks and securities to offset profits
from liquidation of subsidiary companies.

After a careful examination of the records in this case it was decided
that the determination by the taxpayer and the Bureau that these
transactions were nontaxable was properly supported by section
112 (b) (5), Revenue Act of 1928, and section 141, Revenue Act of
1932; article 37 (a), Regulations 78. -

THE WEST PENN ELECTRIC CO., PITTSBURGH, PA.
Overassessment, 1933 ___ __ __ ________________________ $79, 632. 48

The overassessment represents portions of income taxes assessed
and paid on the basis of consolidated returns filed, respectively, by
the West Penn Electric Co. and several affiliated subsidiaries, and by
the Potomac Edison Co. and several affiliated subsidiaries. The
entire tax liability indicated by each return was paid during the year
1927, and refund claims covering the proposed adjustments were filed
within the 3-year period provided in section 284 of the Revenue Act
of 1926. The entire overassessment has been allocated to the West
Penn Electric Co. in accordance with an allocation agreement signed
by all affiliated companies.

The facts are as follows: For the taxable years under consideration,
both the West Penn Electric Co., together with 31 of its affiliated
subsidiaries, and the Potomac Edison Co. (a wholly owned subsidiary
of the West Penn Electric Co.), together with 18 of its affiliated
subsidiaries, filed consolidated income-tax returns. The return of
the first-named company was sent to the collector of internal revenue
at Pittsburgh, Pa., while that of the second was sent to the collector
of internal revenue at Baltimore, Md. Upon the ground that the
return of the Potomac Edison Co. for the year 1926 was filed inad-
vertently, the real intention being that such return should be con-
solidated with the return of the West Penn Electric Co., an allocation



REFUNDS AND CREDITS, 1936, 1937, AND 1938 63

agreement, evidencing consent and approval to the consolidation, was
joined in by all the affiliated companies under date of December 9,
1930. Receipt of this agreement was duly acknowledged by the
Bureau on December 13, 1930. Since no separate returns were filed
by any of the affiliated companies, but, on the contrary, an apparent
attempt had been made to join in the filing of a consolidated return,
the Income Tax Unit made the present determination on the basis
of the consolidated net income of all companies affiliated within the
meaning of section 240 of the Revenue Act of 1926. Authority for
such action is found in G. C. M. 8093, C. B. IX-1, page 147.

Cases CRITICIZED

COMMERCIAL TRUST CO. OF NEW JERSEY, TRUSTEE UNDER MORRIS
GUGGENHEIM TRUST FOR LUCILE G. BONAR, JERSEY CITY, N. J.

Overassessment, 1929 ______________________________ $99, 336. 59

The refund in this case is an administrative one made by the
Commissioner of Internal Revenue at the direction of the Attorney
General. Such direction resulted from the acceptance by the latter
official, by virtue of authority vested in him by Executive Order No.
6166, of an offer in compromise on behalf of the taxpayer in the above-
named and another related case not before this committee.

At the request of the Assistant Attorney General, the case was
considered by the Joint Committee on Internal Revenue Taxation.
Its opinion sustained that of the staff so far as the merits of the refund
were concerned. However, since the Department had the function of
making the final decision as to whether to compromise a tax in litiga-
tion, the committee did not feel warranted in considering the effect:
upon the allowability of the refund of the unqualified acceptance of
the taxpayer’s offer prior to reference of the case to it and, accordingly,
suggested to the Department that it proceed with the disposition of
the case as it deemed best.

Based upon this expression by the Joint Committee on Internal
Revenue Taxation with respect to the matter of the unqualified
acceptance of the taxpayer’s offer, together with a subsequent written
agreement from the taxpayer’s counsel that the stock acquired during
the 1929 reorganization would retain the cost basis originally at-
tributed to it, the Department of Justice in July 1938 while agreeing
with the committee that the defense of the barred deficiency, if
correct, would more than offset the refund claimed, finally decided
not to avail itself of this fact and directed the administrative payment
of the refund in question.

FERROCARRIL DEL PACIFICO DE NICARAGUA, PORTLAND, MAINE
Overassessments, 1919, 1920, and 1923 to 1928, inclusive. _ $372,879.06

This case, because of the peculiar facts and circumstances in connec-
tion therewith, was especially considered by the members of the joint
committee.

The overassessments proposed resulted, in part, from a recommenda-
tion by the Office of the Chief Counsel for the Bureau of Internal
Revenue in connection with the settlement of a claim by this Govern-



64 REFUNDS AND CREDITS, 1936, 1937, AND 1938

ment against the Government of Nicaragua., By the terms of that
settlement a debt of the Nicaraguan Government to the United States
in the amount of $484,226.84, principal and interest, for the sale of
arms and munitions, was to be applied against the above-indicated
overassessments. Since these overassessments, together with interest,
amounted to approximately $640,000, a balance of more than $156,000
remained after such adjustment in favor of the Government of
Nicaragua. The settlement, however, called for the actual payment
of only $72,000 of the balance in full satisfaction of the respective
claims of the two Governments.

The result of the presentation of the above case by the staff to the
members of the committee was that on December 7, 1937, a resolution
was adopted to the effect that it was the sense of the committee on a
preliminary presentation of the facts that the proposed refund should
not be made. Upon being advised of this resolution, the Under
Secretary of the Treasury, in a letter dated December 15, 1937, in-
formed the Chief of Staff of the Joint Committee on Internal Revenue
taxation that no further action would be taken in the case by the De-
partment looking toward any refund.

GROUP NO. 1 OIL CORPORATION, PONCA CITY, OKLA.
Overassessments, 1925 to 1932, inclusive_ ____________ $438, 300. 88

The above-indicated refund was submitted to this committee under
date of March 23, 1937.

Of the total overassessments, $419,089.24, proposed for the years
1925 to 1930, inclusive, was attributable to deficiencies which were
duly assessed and paid. The balance, totaling $19,211.64, repre-
sented portions of income taxes assessed and paid on the basis of
original returns for 1931 and 1932. The chief cause for these defi-
ciencies and for the overassessments was the method used in treating
payments pursuant to permits or lease from the State for oil pur-
chased. In fact, $318,187.59 of the total proposed allowance was
traceable to this cause.

The question here involved was discussed between representatives
of the Chief Counsel’s Office for the Bureau of Internal Revenue
and the staff of the joint committee. Subsequently, the matter was
considered by both the Under Secretary of the Treasury and the
General Counsel for the Treasury, with the result that it was finally
decided to follow the recommendations of the staff of the joint com-
mittee. The result of this decision, therefore, was that the over-
assessments originally proposed in the amount of $438,300.88 were
reduced to $20,014.26.

CasE RETURNED To Bureau WitHouT REVIEW
THE BLOCH BROS. TOBACCO CO., WHEELING, W. VA.
Overassessments, 1933-35_ _ . _______________________ $334, 211. 79

Under date of December 9, 1937, a report was submitted to the
joint committee for the above-named taxpayer covering overassess-
ments of processing taxes in the amount and for the period shown
above. The staff, on December 10, 1937, returned the report to the



REFUNDS AND CREDITS, 1936, 1937, AND 1938 65

Bureau without reviewing it inasmuch as it was considered not within
the jurisdiction of the committee. This action was based on the
language of section 710 of the Revenue Act of 1928, which constitutes
the committee’s authority for examination of overassessments.
Reference to this section discloses that it is applicable only to ‘“income
war-profits, excess-profits, estate, or gift taxes.”

PART III. ANALYSIS OF CASES REPORTED TO THE JOINT COMMITTEE
DURING THE CALENDAR YEAR 1938

Cases Not CrITICIZED
AMERICAN LIGHT & TRACTION CO., CHICAGO, ILL.
Overassessments, 1924, 1925, 1927______________________ $161, 270

Under date of October 12, 1938, the case of the above-named tax-
payer was submitted to the joint committee recommending settlement
for the year 1923, which was then pending before the United States
Board of Tax Appeals, and the years 1924, 1925, 1927, and 1929 to
1932, inclusive, on the basis of allowing overassessments for the first
4 years and finding deficiencies for the others.

This company is a holding company and was incorporated in 1901
under the laws of the State of New Jersey. Its affiliated subsidiaries
are engaged in the production and sale of gas and electricity, the
operation of electric traction properties, and the operation of allied
facilities.

Additional deductions allowed for depreciation in the years 1923,
1924, 1925, and 1927 cause most of the overassessments disclosed for
those years, and a large part of the deficiencies disclosed for the years
1929 to 1932, inclusive, result from the restorations made to the in-
comes reported for those years on account of the excessive deductions
claimed for depreciation. The final determinations with respect to
the deductions are in accordance with the provisions of T. D. 4422,
X1II-1, C. B. 58.

r 1'1I‘he reasons and bases for settlement of other issues involved are as
ollows:

Allowances of additional deductions for taxes caused $8,138.76 of the
overassessments for the years 1924, 1925, and 1927. It was deter-
mined that such deductions, as previously determined, were under-
stated. Section 234 (a) (3), Revenue Acts of 1924 and 1926, and
the regulations promulgated thereunder.

The amount of $4,994.28 of the overassessments for the years
1923 and 1925 is caused by the elimination of certain amounts in-
cluded in the gross income reported in the returns. After investiga-
tion it was found that such income was overstated. Sections 233 (a),
Revenue Acts of 1921 and 1926.

Additional deduction for a loss sustained upon the sale of certain
securities is responsible for $3,153.99 of the overassessment for the
year 1925. This deduction was understated in the prior audit.
Sections 204 and 231 (a) (4), Revenue Act of 1926; G. C. M. 11676
(C. B. X114, 75 (1933)).

The amount of $2,970. 02 of the overassessment for the year 1923
results from the allowance of an additional deduction for interest



66 REFUNDS AND CREDITS, 1936, 1937, AND 1938

since such deduction was erroneously understated in the return
filed. Section 234 (a) (2), Revenue Act of 1921.

The remission of interest assessed on previously asserted deficiencies
is responsible for $7,154.84 for the year 1924.

AMERICAN SECURITIES INVESTING CORPORATION, NEW YORK, N. Y.
Overassessment, 1933 _ - - - ________ $329, 414. 06

The above-indicated overassessment is the result of a settle-
ment recommended by the Appeals Division and approved by the
Chicf Counsel’s committee and the Chief Counsel for the Bureau of
Internal Revenue.

The amount of $294,743.36 of the overassessment represents a
portion of deficiencies in tax assessed against this taxpayer in excess
of the actual tax liability and the balance, amounting to $34,670.70,
represents a portion of the interest assessed on previously asserted
deficiencies.

Two major questions were involved in the settlement and consisted
of (1) whether so-called debentures issued by the taxpayer to the
holders thereof constituted a deductible item for income tax purposes;
and (2) whether an amount paid by the corporation to the debenture
holders upon redemption of the debentures, was in fact a premium
which constituted an allowable deduction as a business expense item
within the meaning of section 23 of the Revenue Act as construed by
article 68, regulations 77.

The proposed settlement has the following background: Defi-
ciencies of $18,666.78 and $576,056.58, for 1932 and 1933, respectively,
were originally assessed against the taxpayer on July 7, 1935. The
total deficiencies, plus interest, were paid in March of 1936. These
amounts were arrived at by treating debentures issued by the corpora-
tion as capital stock; the interest paid on such debentures as dividends,
premiums paid in redemption of debentures as payments in redemption
of stock; and debenture cxpense as an organization expense. The
taxpayer’s reported income was increased accordingly. Consistent
with this theory, the Bureau allowed as a deduction not previously
taken by the taxpayer, “Interest received on debentures.” These
debentures were all held by banks, which reported the respective
amounts received from the taxpayer as income on the basis that the
debentures were bonds and not stock, and it is stated that claims for
refund aggregating approximately $50,000 are pending on behalf of
said banks due to the position taken by the Bureau in the deficiency
notice in the instant case. Pending hearing of its petition before the
Board of Tax Appeals denying the deficiency liability in question, the
taxpayer in a letter dated September 17, 1937, submitted the following
proposal for settlement:

Treat the interest paid currently on the debentures (amounting to $350,250 in
1932and $1,926,375 in 1933) as interest deductible by the corporation and includible
in the income of the banks then owning the debentures, but disallow the deduction
by the corporation of the premium paid in 1933 on the retirement of the debentures
(amounting to $1,713,750) and treat this as taxable to the debenture holders.
Allow as deductions for the years 1932 and 1933 the amortization of debenture
expense amounting to $3,282.64 and $14,311, respectively.

This offer, however, representing less than 50 percent of the defi-
ciency, was deemed unacceptable by the technical staff. The



REFUNDS AND CREDITS, 1936, 1937, AND 1938 67

settlement finally proposed was apparently the outgrowth of the above
offer and subsequent conferences between the taxpayer and the
Government and was admittedly an arbitrary one by which the
Government retained $300,000 of the total deficiency collected and
refunded the amount previously indicated. At the same time, a
stipulation was entered into that for 1932 no overpayment on the
part of the taxpayer existed, the Government thereby retaining the
collected deficiency of $18,666.78 for that year. In addition, the
settlement called for the waiving by the banks of their claims for refund
of approximately $50,000.

A careful study of the applicable law and the pertinent cases having
a bearing upon the issues involved in this case led to the conclusion
that there are no authorities in point directly to sustain either the
view of those proposing the refund or those objecting to the settlement.
This was particularly true with reference to the issue involving the
question of whether or not the debenture should be treated as bonds
or stock. In the case of the second question, however, the law
seemed to balance the scale substantially in favor of treating the pre-
mium paid in redemption of the debentures as a distribution of surplus
rather than as a deductible expense or as a loss under section 23 (f)
of the Revenue Act of 1932. With respect to the first issue, the views
expressed by the Interpretative Division of the Office of General
Counsel, that the Government’s chances might be weighed as a 50-50
possibility were in line with the conclusions reached by the staft of
the joint committee. As partly counterbalancing the weight of
authority on the second question in favor of the Government, however,
is the apparent obstacle which the Government would encounter from
the contention of the taxpayer that article 68, regulations 77, seems to
authorize such a deduction without qualification.

ANGLO-CANADIAN MINING & REFINING CO., LTD., COPPER CLIFF,
ONTARIO, CANADA
Overassessment, 1936 _____________________________ $273, 375

The overassessment in the amount shown above represents the
excess of the tax withheld at the source over the actual tax liability as
finally determined.

The income-tax return filed for the year 1936 in the case of this tax-
payer disclosed no tax liability. However, a tax was reported on a
withholding return, filed by the International Nickel Co., Inc., of
New York, N. Y. Such amount was paid to the collector of the
second district of New York on June 12, 1937.

Under date of November 18, 1937, a claim was filed for the refund of
$273,375 withheld at the source, based upon the reciprocal tax con-
vention between the United States and Canada which was ratified
August 13,1937, and Treasury Decision 4766 (1937),I. R. B. XVI-42,
page 8.

In December 1936 the taxpayer, a foreign corporation, incorporated
by letters patent of the Dominion of Canada, not engaged in trade
or business within the United States and not having an office or place
of business therein, received a net cash dividend from the International
Nickel Co., Inc., of New York, N. Y. The amount represented a gross
cash dividend receivable less 10 percent tax imposed under the provi-
sions of section 231 (a) of the Revenue Act of 1936, and withheld at
the source by the dividend-paying corporation. ’



68 REFUNDS AND CREDITS, 1936, 1937, AND 1938

On August 13, 1937, a reciprocal tax convention between the
United States and Canada was ratified and became cffective. Under
the terms of the convention, the provisions of which are retroactive
to January 1, 1936, the tax at the rate of 10 percent, imposed by
scction 231 (a) of the Revenue Act of 1936, is reduced to 5 percent
with respect to the amount received from sources within the United
States as dividends by every foreign corporation not engaged in
trade or busmess within the United States, and not having an office
or place of business therein, provided it is organized under the laws
of Canada.

Pursuant to the provisions of secction 62 of the Revenue Act of
1936, regulations were prescribed in Treasury Decision 4766 to carry
into effect the above provisions of the convention. Upon such
regulations the taxpayer has based its claim for refund amounting
to one-half the tax withheld at the source by the dividend-paying
corporation.

THE ATCHISON, TOPEKA & SANTA FE RAILWAY CO., CHICAGO, ILL.
Overassessment, 1924 ___________ $78,199. 25

On May 14, 1938, the Attorney General, by virtue of the authority
vested in him by Executive Order No. 6166, accepted the offer made
on behalf of the plaintiff to settle the above-entitled case on terms
which, according to a computation made by the Bureau of Internal
Revenue, will result in a refund of the amount shown above.

This is an action brought in the United States Distriet Court for
the District of Kansas to recover $109,697.29 paid as income taxes
for the calendar year 1924.

The taxpayer filed a tentative income return on or about March
15, 1925, and later in that year filed a consolidated return. Claim
for refund for $59,938.90 was filed on February 25, 1929, and a further
claim was filed on November 30, 1929, for the recovery of $109,697.29.
Both of these claims were officially rejected on September 12, 1932.

On September 8, 1934, an agreement was entered into, pursuant to
the provisions of section 608 (b) (2) of the Revenue Act of 1928, as
amended by section 503 of the Revenue Act of 1934, whereby it was
agreed that the running of the statutory period of limitation within
which to bring suit by the taxpayer for recovery of the taxes alleged
to have been overpaid would be suspended from said date to the date
of final decision in the cases of St. Louis Southwestern Railway Co.
v. Commassioner, Docket No. 44172, and Union Pacific Railroad Co. v.
Commissioner, pending before the Board of Tax Appeals. It was
alleged that these cases involved the same issue as that presented in
the taxpayer’s case.

The St. Louis Southwestern case was decided in favor of the taxpayer
on June 29, 1935, in an unpublished opinion. On appeal to the Circuit
Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit, the decision of the Board
was affirmed on July 27,1936 (84 F. (2d) 857). The time for making
application for certiorari in this ease expired on December 26, 1936.

The Union Pacific Railroad case was decided m favor of the tax-
payer on April 16, 1935, in 32 B. T. A. 383. On appeal to the Circuit
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit, this decision was affirmed
on November 30, 1936 (86 F. (2d) 637). The Solicitor General, on
February 17, 1937, decided not to apply for certiorari in this case.



REFUNDS AND CREDITS, 1936, 1937, AND 1938 69

The facts relevant to the issue present in the instant case, briefly,
are as follows: The taxpayer during the year 1924 retired from service
a large amount of equipment consisting of locomotives, freight-train
cars, passenger cars, and work equipment. In reporting these retire-
ments, a loss was taken in its income-tax return computed by deduct-
ing from the original cost the entire amount of depreciation which had
accrued from date of purchase to date of retirement, plus salvage.

The taxpayer contended that it was in error in deducting the entire
amount of depreciation on the equipment and urged that adjustment
should have been made for deductible loss on account of equipment
retired during 1924 by using a March 1, 1913, value or cost, which-
ever was greater, as a basic value, and reducing that base only for
depreciation ‘“previously allowed” in prior years, plus salvage.

On December 21, 1931, the Department of Justice was advised by
the Bureau that the taxpayer had been notified by the Commissioner
that its claim for refund involving an additional loss claimed in the
retirement of equipment in 1924 had been considered and that, in
accordance with the provisions of Solicitor's Memorandum 4249
(1925), IV-2 Cumulative Bulletin 15, depreciation accrued prior to
January 1, 1909, should not be taken into consideration in computing
the loss. Accordingly, an adjustment was made by deducting depre-
ciation from January 1, 1909, to date of retirement in 1924; resulting
in a net loss.

However, upon {urther consideration of the case, the Commissioner
advised the taxpayer on July 22, 1932, that both claims for refund
would be rejected for the reason that an audit of the tax return
disclosed a tax liability in excess of the amount previously assessed.

On March 20, 1933, a request was made for reopening the claim
filed on February 25, 1929. The taxpayer- proposed as a basis for
adjustment of the claim that an allowance be made for bond discount
in accordance with the decision in the case of Union Pacific Railroad
Co. v. Commissioner (26 B. T. A. 1126), which decision was acquiesced
in by the Commissioner. Further correspondence disclosed that it
was suggested that the matter of the loss on retired equipment be
held in abeyance pending a decision in the case of some other tax-
payer on the question involved. On October 11, 1933, the Com-
missioner by letter agreed to the proposal, with certain reservations,
and issued certificates of overassessment for $12,481.72. Under date
of October 16, 1933, the taxpayer agreed to the adjustment which
covered all items in dispute, except the loss claimed on retired equip-
ment.

With respect to the merits of the taxpayer’s claim, the cases of
Helvering v. St. Louis Southwestern Ry. Co. (84 F. (2d) 857 (C. C. A.
8th)), and Commissioner v. Union Pacific Railroad Co. (86 F. (2d)
637 (C. C. A. 2d)), sustained the allegations of the taxpayer with
respect to depreciation accrued prior to January 1, 1909. (See
G. C. M. 18611, Internal Revenue Bulletin, vol. XVI, No. 26, June
28, 1937.) The plaintiff was willing to concede in its settlement
offer that the cost of equipment retired in 1924 be reduced by depre-
ciation accrued from January 1, 1909, to March 1, 1913. Therefore,
with respect to this issue, if it were the only issue involved, there
would have been no hesitation in accepting the offer.

However, consideration had to be given to the question as to
whether the statute of limitations barred the suit. It appeared that



70 REFUNDS AND CREDITS, 1936, 1937, AND 1938

the claim for refund, forming the basis of this suit, was rejected by
the Commissioner of Internal Revenue on September 12, 1932, On
September 8, 1934, a formal agreecment (Form 907) was signed by
the taxpayer and the Commissioner pursuant to section 608 (b) (2)
of the Revenue Act of 1928, as amended by section 503 of the Revenue
Act of 1934, suspending the 2-year period of limitations for bringing
suit for the recovery of the tax alleged to have been overpaid from
the aforesaid date until the date of the final decision in the cases of
St. Louis Southwestern Railway Co. v. Commissioner, supra, and
Union Pacific Railroad Co. v. Commissioner, supra, then pending
before the United States Board of Tax Appeals As indicated above,
these cases were decided by the Board of Tax Appeals in favor of the
taxpayer and the decisions were affirmed by the circuit court of
appeals, in one case by the Circuit Court of Appeals for the Eighth
Circuit on July 27, 1936, and in the other by the Circuit Court of
Appeals for the Second Circuit on November 30, 1936.

The instant suit was commenced on or about December 30, 1936,
and there was no question but that it was timely instituted if the
statute was stayed during the 3-month period within which the Gdv-
ernment might have requested certiorari in the above cases.

By the terms of section 3226 of the Revised Statutes, as amended
by section, 1113 (a) of the Revenue Act of 1926, the period within
which the Government consented to be sued commenced at the expira-
tion of 6 months from the date of filing of the claims for refund, where
the Commissioner had not acted upon the claim, and continued
through the 5-year period following the date of payment and “until
2 years after the dlS‘lHOW&nCG of the part of such claim to which
such suit * * * relates.” The courts have uniformly held that
the matter of compliance with the conditions imposed by section 3226
raises a jurisdictional question rather than one of ordinary limitations.
Arnson v. Murphy (115 U. S. 579, 584); Finn v. United States (125
U. S. 227); Pacific Mills v. Nichols (72 F. (2d) 103, 105 (C. C. A. 1st));
United States v. Chicago Golf Club (84 F. (2d) 914 (C. C. A. 7th)).
Since the requirements are jurisdictional, the courts have pointed out
that the representatives of the Government have no power to waive
any of the statutory limitations.

The question whether this action was barred depended upon the
construction placed upon the ‘‘agreement to suspend the running of
the statute of limitations” executed 